In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

oo
‘,@.
AL

e Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
A06 10/06/2021 #68 -
COMPANIES HOUSE
m Company details

Company number ’0_|8— ’?’?WW’?’?

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | BAM Propco (Johnstone) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

u ' Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) David Frederick
Surname Shambrook
Administrator’s address
Building name/numberl 2nd Floor

Street | 110 Cannon Street
Post town i London

County/Region l

Postcode [efclaln] [e[E[U
Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s)

Geoffrey Paul

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Rowley another administrator.

H Administrator’'s address @

bding emenumbe |20 Floor D e s
Street l 110 Cannon Street another administrator.

Post town [ London

County/Region |

Postcode ‘E,?4IN IGI—E_U

Country r

04/17 Version 1.0

Fa



AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

r Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature

Signature X Z
Signature date F’T’T [n(‘)-,%_ I'E'I—YO*FZ—’T‘]—




AMO3 .
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

David Frederick Shambrook

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.,

@ Where to send

Company name

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

Address

2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street -

[
|
|
|
|
|

London
County/Region
m=  lelclaIn] Telelu
Country .
| Df cp.london@frpadvisory.com
Telephone

020 3005 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. | .
DX 33050 Cardiff. '

N4 Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than -
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

¥ What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

N

Appointment type

Administrator
Administrative receiver
Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator
Provisional liquidator

I 0 o 0 Y I 3

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

© You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
VAM®G, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

- AMO02, AM03, AMO04, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO7, AMO8, AMO09,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- RECH, REC2, REC3 ’

Wuo07, wu1s
COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDisC :

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

~

Chad

Surname

Griffin

3]

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number I Apex 3

Street F95 Haymarket Terrance
r
Post town | Edinburgh
County/Region r
Fostcode [elnl1f2] [sln[D
Country | :

04/17 Version 1.0

- LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14, |




BAM Holdco Limited (in Administration)

BAM Holdco (2) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Parentco Limited (in Administration)

BAM Parentco (2) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (2) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (Burnside) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (Johnstone) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (Newark) Limited (in Administration)

BAM Propco (Spiers) Limited (in Administration)

SCCL Operations Limited (Formerly Silverline Care Caledonia leuted) (in Administration)
SCL Operations Limited (Formerly Silverline Care Limited) (in Administration)

(Together referenced as “the Silverline Group” for the purposes of these proposals)

The Administrators’ Proposals
14 May 2021

FRP



Contents and abbreviations

Section
1.

Appendix
A.
B.

Content

Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the
Administrators

Conduct of the Administrations

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
Administration costs

Estimated outcome for creditors

Content

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations
Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information
Statement of expenses incurred;

Schedule of work;

Fee estimate;

FRP charge out rates; and
FRP disbursement policy

Schedule of pre-Administration costs

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

the Act

the Administrators

the Administrations

the Group
the Subsidiaries

SCL

SCCL

BP2L

BPML

FRP

Anavo

Bolt
Macfarlanes
Investec
cQC

CIS

CVA

The Insolvency Act 1986

David Frederick Shambrook, Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin of FRP Advisory Trading Limited

The administrations of the Group (or each company
within the Group, as applicable)

All companies listed at Appendix A
The Group other than BP2L

SCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care
Limited)

SCCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care
Caledonia Limited)

BAM Parentco (2) Limited

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

Anavo Care Limited

Bolt Asset Management Limited

Macfarlanes LLP, the Administrators’ solicitors
Investec Bank Plc

Care Quality Commission

Care Inspectorate

Company Voluntary Arrangement



Contents and abbreviations

CVL
HMRC
QFCH

the Rules

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

HM Revenue & Customs

Qualifying floating charge holder

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

FRP



1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

David Frederick Shambrook, Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Chad Griffin were appointed
as administrators of the Group on 22 March 2021 by Investec pursuant to paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 to the Act. The appointment of the Administrators included a
declaration that they are acting jointly and severally as administrators of the Group,
in accordance with Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the Act. The Group’s centre of
main interest ("COMI") is in the UK and accordingly the proceedings are COMI
proceedings as defined in the Rules.

This document, together with its appendices, forms the Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act and
the Rules. The proposals are deemed delivered on 15 May 2021.

Certain statutory information about the Group and the Administrations is provided at
Appendix A.

Background information regarding the Group

The Group is comprised of thirteen companies, five of which own a total of seven care
homes which are in turn leased and operated by the Group’s trading companies, SCL
and SCCL.

Moorpark Place, a Scottish care home, is owned by another Group company, BPML,
but leased and operated by the Huntercombe Group, an independent third party.

The five remaining Group entities are holding companies. An abridged Group structure
chart is provided at Appendix A.

There are five additional care homes operating under the *Silverline Care’ brand name.
Whilst the companies which own and operate these care homes shared directorships
and ultimate beneficiaries with the Group, they fall outside of Investec’s security net,
are not subject to administration proceedings and are unaffected by the
Administrations.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

The Group primarily provides nursing care for elderly residents. SCL was incorporated
on 13 May 2013 and operates two care homes in North Yorkshire (Manorcroft and
Linson Court), whilst SCCL was incorporated on 19 November 2013 and operates five
care homes in Scotland (Burnside, Spiers, Ranfurly, Newark and Cochrane). The
remaining entities within the Group were incorporated between 2013 and 2014.

The Group granted fixed and floating charge security in favour of Investec pursuant
to a number of security agreements, dated between 2013 and 2019. Investec is owed
approximately £36.6m in respect of its secured debt. Details of the security
agreements are provided in Appendix A.

Events leading to the appointment of the Administrators

Prior to the Administrators’ appointments, the Group’s head office / support functions
were provided by Bolt (which is controlled by the former directors of the Group) under
a service agreement. Bolt provided ‘the Group with centralised procurement,
compliance, HR and IT functions.

The Group had, historically, been over-leveraged following the acquisition of the care
homes in 2014, which resulted in sustained losses being made at a net profit level in
recent financial years.

In addition, the Group’s Yorkshire care homes have historically underperformed
(driven predominantly by occupancy levels) in comparison to the Group's Scottish care
homes. Recent financial performance was further impacted by the COVID-19
pandemic which materially increased staffing costs at the care homes, thereby
impacting liquidity and the Group’s ability to fully service its secured debt obligations.



1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

A summary of the Group’s financial performance for the last three years is provided
below.

" EBITDARM
2019 2018 2019 2020

Revenue

Burnside 57 2,329 2,554 2,376 676 732 466
Cochrane 65 2,205 2,429 2,164 548 569 214
Newark 61 1,899 2,264 2,324 216 480 386
Ranfurly 62 2,083 2,375 2,431 367 526 572
Spiers 44 1,537 1,727 1,568 186 293 142
Linson 40 1,260 1,251 1,105 78 76 (193)
Manorcroft 40 1,365 1,185 1,238 119 (79) (56)
Total 369 12,678 13,784 13,206 2,191 2,598 1,531

As a result of the above, FRP were engaged by Investec on 19 January 2021 to provide
strategic insolvency advice, consisting of contingency planning in preparation for the
appointment of the Administrators over the Group.

Appointment of the Administrators

On 17 March 2021, Investec issued a letter of demand to the Group in respect of
‘Events of Default’ which had occurred and were continuing under the Group’s facility
agreements (the ‘Demand Letter’). On the same date, a letter was issued to Bolt
notifying them of the proposed termination of their service agreement with the Group,
which would have immediate effect upon the appointment of the Administrators to
the Group (the ‘Termination Notice").

In light of the Termination Notice and in preparation for the Administrators’
appointments, Anavo (an established care home operator in the UK), were lined up
to take over the day-to-day management of the care homes. A management services
agreement was pre-agreed with Anavo for the post-Administration trading period and
was executed shortly after the Administrators’ appointment.

As part of the pre-appointment planning, a number of discussions took place between
Investec, FRP and Anavo to consider how best to minimise any disruption to the

Sitverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

trading of the care homes post-Administration and ensure an appropriate level of care
remained in place for residents.

Following the issuing of the Demand Letter and the Termination Notice, FRP sought
to engage with Bolt with a view to minimising any disruption to the ongoing trading
of the Group and ensure an orderly handover of its operations following the
Administrators’ appointment.

On 22 March 2021, Investec appointed David Shambrook, Geoff Rowley and Chad
Griffin as administrators of the Group.

In addition, an interim director (Simon Harrison), with experience in the turnaround
of care homes, was appointed as director of the Subsidiaries to provide strategic
oversight, monitor trading and develop and implement a turnaround strategy.



2. Conduct of the Administrations

The objective of the Administrations

The Administrators anticipate that objective (a), as detailed in Paragraph 3(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act (being to rescue the Subsidiaries as going concerns) will be
pursued for the Subsidiaries. :

However, should a going concern rescue of the Subsidiaries not be possible, the
Administrators anticipate that objective (b), a better result for the Subsidiaries’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Subsidiaries had been wound up
(without first being in administration), will be achieved for these companies.

It is unlikely that objective (@) will be achievable for BP2L due to the nature of its
operations (it is the Group’s non-trading parent company) and the level of Investec’s
debt. '

Objective (b) is not considered to be achievable because BP2L's only assets are its
shares in the Subsidiaries, which could be realised by a liquidator for similar value and
realisations would not be enhanced in an administration.

Objective (c) will therefore be pursued in respect of BP2L.
The Administrators’ Actions

Details of work already undertaken or anticipated to be undertaken are set out in the
schedules of work attached at Appendix C.

Trading

The Administrators’ strategy is to continue to trade the care homes whilst a
turnaround strategy is implemented to stabilise the Group’s operations and prepare
the Subsidiaries for solvent exits from administration, should this be possible.

As set out above, immediately upon the Administrators’ appointment, the pre-agreed
service agreement with Anavo was executed by the Administrators.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Following the issue of the Termination Notice, Anavo has effectively replaced Bolt as
operator and is responsible for the day-to-day operations of the care homes,
performing all of the functions previously carried out by Bolt, under the supervision of
the Administrators.

To ensure a smooth and orderly transition between service providers, it has been
necessary to pay Bolt approx. £24.6k to date for continued assistance as part of the
handover process.

On their appointment, the Administrators and Anavo notified residents, their next of
kin, the relevant local authorities and regulators of the Administrations.

Following the Administrators’ appointment, the Administrators with the assistance of
Anavo have reviewed and identified the suppliers deemed to be critical for the ongoing
trade of the Group. To date, nineteen undertakings have been issued to critical
suppliers.

Part of Anavo’s role is to monitor the trading performance and cashfiow position of
the care homes and report regularly to the Administrators in this regard. The
Administrators have an appropriate funding agreement in place with Investec (the
‘Funding Agreement”), should additional funds be required. To date, £720k has been
drawn under the Funding Agreement.

Cash at Bank

Cash at bank totalling approx. £111k has been transferred from SCL and SCCL's pre-
administration bank accounts, held at NatWest Bank and Investec, into their
respective administration bank accounts. There were no funds held in the remaining
Group accounts and no further funds are expected to be realised in this regard.

Rent Receivable

The Administrators have received the quarterly rent for March 2021 due to BPML from
The Huntercombe Group totalling £83.5k.



2. Conduct of the Administrations

Future quarterly rent demands will be sent by Anavo to the tenant for the duration of
BPML's Administration.

Directors

As set out above, Simon Harrison has been appointed as interim director of the
Subsidiaries. The Group’s directors at the time of Administration have been removed
from office, at their request, following the change of management and the requisite
documentation has been filed at Companies House.

Receipts and Payments Accounts

A copy of the Administrators’ receipts and payment accounts to date are attached at
Appendix B, which are considered self-explanatory. These show a small trading
surplus for both SCCL and SCL, however this is after taking into account the funding
provided by Investec under the Funding Agreement.

Ongoing Matters

Following deemed approval of the Administrators’ proposals, the Administrators will
continue to manage the affairs and business of the Group and conduct the
Administrations with a view to achieving their respective statutory purposes.

Key work to be undertaken includes:

e Working with Anavo to stabilise the care homes and continued monitoring of
both financial and care quality performance;

e Monitoring Anavo’s adherence to the service agreement, ensuring that a
satisfactory level of care is delivered to residents and liaising with the
regulators as required;

e Continuing to work with Anavo, Simon Harrison and Investec to assess the
ability of the Subsidiaries to exit from administration and continue trading as
going concerns;

e Preparing a going concern review prior to the Subsidiaries exiting
administration;

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Propcsals

FRP

* Monitoring and reviewing the cashflow of the care homes and drawing down
further funds as needed under the Funding Agreement;

¢ Instructing property agents to prepare a valuation of the care homes;

« Conducting investigatory work and submitting statutory conduct reports;

o Paying all preferential and unsecured creditor arrears should a solvent rescue
of the Subsidiaries be possible;

e Selling the Subsidiaries and/or the care homes in due course and once a
suitable transaction is identified;

e Ensuring all statutory and compliance matters are attended to; and

e Paying all administration expenses and bringing the Administrations to an end
when deemed appropriate by the Administrators.

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs

The directors of the Group have a statutory duty to submit Statements of Affairs under
paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Copies of the Statements of Affairs prepared by the directors are provided at
Appendix E.

Matters requiring investigation

The Administrators are required, as part of their duties, to establish what assets the
Group owns and to consider the way in which the Group’s business has been
conducted. They are also required under the provisions of the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 to report to the Secretary of State for Business Energy and
Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors.

If you have any information or concerns regarding the way in which the Group's
business has been conducted, or have information regarding potential recoveries for
the estate, please contact the Administrators as soon as possible.



2. Conduct of the Administrations

The end of the Administrations

Should the Administrators form the view that objective (a) of the Administrations of
the Subsidiaries has been achieved (following the preparation of a going concern
review based on the financial forecasts prepared by Simon Harrison and Anavo), the
Administrators will send notices to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with
Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Act to formally bring the Administrations of the
Subsidiaries to an end. Executive control of these companies will then pass back to
Simon Harrison, the sole director of the Subsidiaries.

It is anticipated that BP2L will exit administration via dissolution by sending a notice
to the Registrar of Companies at the appropriate time. The Administrators anticipate
taking these steps once an appropriate disposal strategy for BP2L's shares in its
subsidiaries has been executed.

While it is expected that the above exits from administration will be achieved, a brief
description of all the possible steps that would need to be taken in the event that
creditors cannot be paid in full and/or the Subsidiaries cannot be rescued as going
concerns and/or it is not appropriate for BP2L to exit administration through
dissolution is as follows.

Unless terminated earlier, the Administrations will end automatically twelve months
from the date of Administrators’ appointment. This period can be extended with the
consent of the creditors for up to twelve months or longer by an application to the
Court as required.

If the Administrators believe the Subsidiaries have no property which might permit
distributions to their unsecured creditors, or if they consider that an exit from the
administrations into liquidation is not appropriate, they will send notices to the
Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act to
bring the administrations to an end and, three months after the filing of the notices,
the Subsidiaries will be dissolved.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

If the Administrators are of the view that dividends will become available to the
Group’s unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part) it may be
appropriate for the Group to move from administration into CVL pursuant to Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 to the Act. If applicable, the Administrators will take steps to place
the Group into CVL.

Should a dividend not become available to the unsecured creditors but it is still
appropriate for the Group to enter liquidation, the Administrators will petition the
Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act for an order to bring the
Administrations to an end with a consequential order for the compulsory winding up
of the Group.

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act, should the creditors not nominate
a liquidator, the proposed liquidators in a CVL are to be the Administrators or any
successor office holder(s). Any act to be done by the liquidators may be done by all
or any one of them.

Pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act and the Rules, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals
are approved.

The liquidators in a compulsory winding up will be appointed by the Court and may
be the Administrators, or any successor office holder(s).

If the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the creditors to consider
the approval of a CVA, the proposed supervisors are to be the Administrators or any
successor office holder(s). Creditors may nominate different supervisors when
considering whether to approve the CVA proposals.

Decisions of creditors

As outlined above, the Administrators believe that the Subsidiaries have sufficient
property to enable each creditor of the Subsidiaries to be paid in full. Consequently,



2. Conduct of the Administrations

pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Administrators are not
required to seek a decision from the Subsidiaries’ creditors under Paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 to the Act on the approval of these proposals. These proposals will
therefore be deemed approved in accordance with Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

Based on information currently available, the Administrators believe that BP2L will be
unable to achieve purposes (a) or (b) of an administration, as set out above.
Consequently, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(c) of Schedule Bl to the Act, the
Administrators are not required to seek a decision from BP2L's creditors under
Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act on the approval of these proposals, which are
deemed to have been approved in accordance with Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

The Administrators must, however, seek a decision from the creditors if requested to
do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of any of
the companies in the Group. The request must contain the particulars prescribed by
Rule 15.18 of the Rules and be made within eight business days of the date of delivery
of this report, in accordance with the Rules.

The expenses of seeking the decision shall be paid by the creditor or creditors
requesting the decision, who will be required to lodge a deposit with the
Administrators security for their payment. The creditors may decide that the expenses
of seeking the decision should be paid as an expense of the Administration in question,
payable from the assets of the company in question.

In accordance with the Rules, where the Administrators have not sought a decision of
the creditors, the proposals will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
of each Group company unless at least 10% by value of the creditors of a Group
company requisition a decision of creditors within eight business days of the date of
delivery of this report.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



3. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointnﬁéﬁt costs

Administrators’ remuneration

A schedule of the work to be undertaken during the Administrations is set out at
Appendix C together with an estimate of the professional expenses likely to be
incurred by the Administrators in accordance with Rule 18.16 of the Rules.
Assumptions made in preparing the summary of work are set out within it.

The Administrators’ remuneration in respect of the administrations of SCL and SCCL
will be drawn from the respective companies’ assets. Subject to Investec’s approval,
the Administrators’ remuneration in respect of all other Group companies is proposed
to be drawn from the assets of BP2L.

Administrators’ remuneration in respect of the non-operating Group companies is
proposed to be paid from BP2L due to the lack of assets in these companies and the
material benefit their administrations are expected to provide to BP2L by enhancing
the value of its shareholdings in them.

It is proposed that the Administrators’ remuneration will be charged by reference to
the time incurred jin attending to matters arising in the respective administrations.
Further details of how this will be calculated are set out below. The basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved by creditors, and the
Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration.

The Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to a fixed charge will be -

agreed with Investec.

Should any of the companies in the Group subsequently be placed into liquidation and
the Administrators are appointed as liquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of
the Administrators’ remuneration will also be that utilised in determining the
liquidators’ remuneration, in accordance with the Rules.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Remuneration charged by reference to the time incurred in attending to
matters arising

The Administrators’ remuneration which is proposed to be charged by reference to
time incurred in the administrations is set out in the fee estimates attached at
Appendix C. Time costs incurred to date are as follow:

SCL: £56,749
SCCL: £107,218

BP2L and other Subsidiaries: ~ £53,011

The time charged is based on computerised records capturing time charged by the
Administrators and their staff in dealing with the conduct of those aspects of the
respective administrations being charged on a time cost basis. Matters dealt with
during the assignments are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the
level of complexity and the experience required. Time is charged to the cases in
maximum units of six minutes. Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise,
qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged
to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters.

Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually and details of FRP’s charge out rates
are included at Appendix C.

Administrators’ disbursements

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Administrators on behalf of the Group. Mileage payments made for expenses relating
to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the
Administrations, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate. It is proposed
mileage is recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incurred.



t

|

3. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appdintrﬁéﬁt costs

Pre-Administration costs charged or incurred by the Administrators

Attached at Appendix D is a statement of pre-administration costs charged or
incurred by the Administrators, none of which had been paid when the Group entered
administration.

The Administrators propose that the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out at
Appendix D are approved for payment as expenses of the Administrations. This is
subject to creditor approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and does not form part of
the proposals. :

Creditors’ ability to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other expenses
under the Rules following receipt of a progress report. Further details of these rights
can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access by using the
foltowing link: https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and selecting the guide for
administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant-guide will be sent to you
on request.

Silverfine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals -

FRP



4, Estimated outcome for the creditors

It is not appropriate at present to provide a tabular estimated outcome statement, as
a valuation of the care homes has yet to be undertaken and the route of the
Subsidiaries’ exits from administration is currently uncertain.

Based on the information available to date and the assumptions made, the
Administrators set out below the anticipated outcome for creditors.

Outcome for Secured Creditor

Investec is the sole secured creditor of the Group and is owed approx. £36.6m under
its fixed and floating charge security.

The expected level of retun to Investec is presently uncertain pending the
stabilisation of care home operations, following which more clarity will be available on
likely exit route from the Administrations.

The Administrators are continuing to update Investec regularly regarding the progress
made in the Administrations and the financial performance of the care homes.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims relate to unpaid wages, unpaid pension contributions, holiday pay
and certain HMRC claims as calculated in accordance with legislation.

The Administrators are aware of unpaid pre-administration pension contributions of
approx. £6k and £26k due from SCL and SCCL respectively.

HMRC have submitted a preferential claim of £36k against SCL. HMRC's claim in the
administration of SCCL is awaited.

Should it prove possible to rescue the Subsidiaries as going concerns, preferential
creditors are expected to be paid in full.

There are no known preferential creditors of BP2L.

No further preferential claims are expected to arise in the proceedings.

Silverfine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

To date, unsecured claims have been received as follows:

Claims from thirteen creditors totalling approx. £45k in the administration of SCL.
Claims from fifteen creditors totalling approx. £74k in the administration of SCCL.

No unsecured claims have been received in the Administrations of the other Group
companies to date.

Should it prove possible to rescue the Subsidiaries as going concerns, the Subsidiaries’
unsecured creditors are expected to either be paid in full by the Administrators or
secured and satisfied to the extent they will be paid following the Subsidiaries’ return
to solvency.

According to the directors’ Statement of Affairs, the only unsecured creditors of BP2L
are nominal inter-company balances due to BAM Parentco Limited and BAM Holdco
Limited. The Administrators anticipate there will be insufficient funds to enable a
distribution to BP2L's unsecured creditors.

‘Prescribed Part

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge
which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A of the
Act. The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was created after 15
September 2003 and the net property available to the floating charge holder exceeds
£10k.

The prescribed part is available for all unsecured creditors and, where there are only
sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors from the
prescribed part, this will be paid by the Administrators. However, in this case the
Administrators anticipate that all unsecured creditor balances in the Subsidiaries will
be settled in full and therefore there will be no distribution by way of the prescribed
part.



4. Estimated:outcome for the creditors oo FRP

No floating charge realisations are anticipated in the administration of BP2L and the
prescribed part will therefore not apply.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix A e

FRP

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

List of Group companies (all in Administration)
BAM Holdco Limited

BAM Holdco (2) Limited

BAM Parentco Limited

BAM Parentco (2) Limited

BAM Propco Lin:1ited

BAM Propco (2) Limited

BAM Propco (Burnside) Limited

BAM Propco (Johnstone) Limited

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited

BAM Propco (Newark) Limited

BAM Propco (Spiers) Limited

SCCL Operations Limited (formerly Silveriine Care Caledonia Limited)

SCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care Limited)

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Group Structure at the date the Group entered administration

 BAM Propco {Splers)
I =

<
A mimothy Bolot & el Wulwick's

N
| €are Home anager OIS Rating

v
Cam Home Marnoer O Ratig Cars Hime.
vk M ichat Mowel o] [Bmsde

Silverfine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

A Fixed & Roating Charge
)I( Scottish care home
+ English care home




Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

Charges registered against the Group

FRP

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Spiers) Ltd and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Type of charée

Created

Delivered

Assignment of rents between BAM
Propco (Burnside) Limited and
Investec

13 March 2014

26 March 2014

Debenture between BAM Holdco
Ltd, SCL and BAM Propco Ltd and
Investec

30 September 2013

18 October 2013

Assignment of rents between BAM
Propco (Newark) Limited and
Investec

13 March 2014

26 March 2014

Charge over shares between BAM
Holdco Ltd and Investec

30 September 2013

9 October 2013

Assignment of rents between BAM
Propco (Spiers) Limited and
Investec

13 March 2014

26 March 2014

Legal charge between BAM Propco
Ltd and Investec

30 September 2013

9 October 2013

Assignment of rental income
between BAM Propco Ltd and
Investec

30 September 2013

9 October 2013

2x Assignment of rents between
BAM Propco (Johnstone) Ltd and
Investec

13 March 2014

28 March 2014

Assignation in security by SCCL to
Investec

13 March 2014

2 April 2014

Charge over shares between BAM
Parentco Ltd and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Assignation of rents by BAM Propco
(Moorpark) Ltd and Investec

19 March 2014

26 March 2014

Debenture between BAM Holdco
(2) Limited and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Debenture between SCCL and
Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

5 x Standard security between
SCCL and Investec, each for
Burnside, Cochrane, Newark,
Ranfurly and Spiers

20 March 2014

1 April 2014

Debenture between BAM Propco
(2) Limited and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Burnside) Limited and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

2x Standard security between BAM
Propco (Johnstone) Ltd and
Investec

20 March 2014

1 April 2014

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Johnstone) Ltd and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Burnside) Limited and .
Investec

20 March 2014

1 April 2014

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Moorpark) Ltd and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Newark) Ltd and Investec

13 March 2014

17 March 2014

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Moorpark) Limited and
Investec

20 March 2014

1 April 2014

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix A

FRP

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Newark) Limited and
Investec

20 March 2014

1 April 2014

2 x Legal charge between BAM
Propco Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Spiers) Limited and
Investec

20 March 2014

1 April 2014

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Johnstone) Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Moorpark) Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Moorpark) Limited and the
North Ayrshire Council

20 March 2014

1 April 2014

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Newark) Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Moorpark) Limited and the
North Ayrshire Council

20 March 2014

1 April 2014

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Burnside) Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

27 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
(Spiers) Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

27 February 2019

Debenture between BP2L and
Investec

25 September 2014

30 September
2014

Debenture between BAM Parentco
Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Parentco
Ltd and Investec

25 September 2014

30 September
2014

Debenture between BAM Holdco
(2) Limited and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Charge over shares between BP2L
and Investec

25 September 2014

30 September
2014

Debenture between BP2L and
Investec

19 February 2019

28 February 2019

2 x Legal charge between SCL and
Investec

15 February 2018

21 February 2018

Debenture between BAM Holdco
Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Charge over shares between BAM
Parentco Ltd and Investec

15 February 2018

A21 February 2018

Debenture between SCL and
Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Assignment of rental income
between BAM Propco Ltd and
Investec

19 February 2019

22 February 2019

2 x Legal charge between SCL and
Investec

19 February 2019

26 February 2019

Assignment of rental income
between BAM Propco Ltd and
Investec

19 February 2019

27 February 2019

Debenture between SCCL and
Investec

19 February 2019

27 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
Ltd and Investec

19 February 2019

27 February 2019

Debenture between BAM Propco
(2) Limited and Investec

19 February 2019

22 February 2019

5 x Standard security between
SCCL and Investec, each for the
operating leases at Ranfurly,
Newark, Burnside, Cochrane and
Spiers

25 February 2019

27 February 2019

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

FRP

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Burnside) Limited and
Investec

25 February 2019

27 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Spiers) Limited and
Investec

25 February 2019

27 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Moorpark) Limited and
Investec

25 February 2019

27 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Johnstone) Ltd and
Investec

27 February 2019

4 March 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Newark) Limited and
Investec

25 February 2019

27 February 2019

Standard security between BAM
Propco (Johnstone) Ltd and
Investec

27 February 2019

5 March 2019

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix A

FRP

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION: | . ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators: David Frederick Shambrook,
Company name: BAM Holdco Limited Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin
Date of incorporation: 13 May 2013
Company number: 08525110 Address of Administrators: FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Registered office: FRP Advisory Trading Limited Street, London EC4N 6EU
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment of Administrators: 22 March 2021
Previous registered office: The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road, . . . . .
Lgtntdon N2 OEF v Court in which administration The High Court of Justice, The
proceedings were brought: Business & Property Courts of
Business address: as above England & Wales
Direct i h 2021): Si Harri
irector (appointed 22 March 2021) imon harrison Court reference number: 000527 of 2021
Former Direciors (removed 8 April Timothy James Bolot
2021): Daniel Wulwick
021) aniel viutwic Date of notice of intention to appoint N/A
Company secretary: N/A Administrators presented to Court:
following h hareholdings i :
The following have shareholdings in the Company Application for Administration Investec
Name | Shares Type | % | appointment made by:
| BAM Parentco (2) Limited | 20 Ordinary [ 100 | .

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



|
§
Appendix A |

Statutory infprmation about the Group and

|

f
COMPANY INFORMATION:
t

Company name:

Date of incorp;oration:
U

Company number:

Registered office:

|
Previous registered office:
|

Business addr?ess:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removedi 8 April
2021): lr

Company secfetary:

BAM Holdco (2) Limited

19 November 2013

08782196

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

the Administrations

Name | Shares

Type %

BAM Parentco Limited | 20

Ordinary 100

i

i
Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

|
.
|
!

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000526 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A |

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:
Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Parentco Limited
24 January 2014
08861134

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London

EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,

London N2 OEF
as above
Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name Shares

Type [ %

| BAM Parentco (2) Limited 20

Ordinary | 100

Silvertine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000524 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director:

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Parentco (2) Limited

14 August 2014

09176133

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

N/A

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wuiwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name Shares Type %
Timothy Bolot 80 Ordinary 80
Daniel Wulwick 20 Ordinary 20

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application - for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000530 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:
Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco Limited

13 May 2013

08526707

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name. Shares

Type %

BAM Holdco Limited 1

Ordinary 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000528 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appeﬁdix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):
Former Directors (removed 8 April

2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco (2) Limited

19 November 2013

08782210

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot

Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name | Shares

I Type [ %

[[BAM Holdco (2) Limited | 1

[ Ordinary | 100

Silveriine Group (in Administration}
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000536 of 2021

N/A

" Investec



Appendix A |

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco (Burnside) Limited

24 January 2014

08861081

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name Shares

Type %

BAM Propco (2) Limited | . 1

Ordinary 100

Sitverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint

Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000532 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

BAM Propco (Johnstone) Limited
24 January 2014
08861063

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London

EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,

London N2 OEF
as above

Simon Harrison

Former Directors (removed 8 April Timothy James Bolot

2021):

Company secretary:

Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

[ Name [ Shares | Type [ %

| BAM Propco (2) Limited |

1 [ Ordinary | 100

Silverline Group (in Administration}
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000534 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:
Previous registered office:

Business address:

Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April

2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited

24 January 2014

08861055

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name [

Shares

Type %

BAM Propco (2) Limited |

1

L]

Ordinary 100

Silveriine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000535 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:
Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco (Newark) Limited

24 January 2014

08861074

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name [ shares

l Type I %

BAM Propco (2) Limited | 1

| ordinary | 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000529 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):
Former Directors (removed 8 April

2021):

Company secretary:

BAM Propco (Spiers) Limited

24 January 2014

08860957

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison .

Timothy James Bolot

Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

[ Name | shares

I

Type %

[ BAM Propco (2) Limited | 1

I

Ordinary 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000531 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Former name:,

Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April

2021):

Company secretary:

SCL Operations Limited
Silverline Care Limited
13 May 2013
08526793

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London

~ ECA4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

[ Name_ [

Shares

Type [ %

{ BAM Holdco Limited |

1

Ordinary | 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

" David Frederick Shambrook,

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000533 of 2021

N/A

Investec



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Group and the Administrations

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Company name:
Former name:

Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:
Director (appointed 22 March 2021):

Former Directors (removed 8 April
2021):

Company secretary:

SCCL Operations Limited

Silverline Care Caledonia Limited

19 November 2013

08782289

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London
EC4N 6EU

The Brentano Suite, First Floor
Lyttelton House, 2 Lyttelton Road,
London N2 OEF

as above

Simon Harrison

Timothy James Bolot
Daniel Wulwick

N/A

The following have shareholdings in the Company:

Name Shares

Type I %

| BAM Holdco (2) Limited 1

Ordinary | 100

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration

appointment made by:

FRP

David Frederick Shambrook,
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Chad Griffin

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 March 2021

The High Court of Justice, The
Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales

000525 of 2021

N/A

Investec



ronendi & R e empe , FRP

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts X
1
|
BAM Holdco Limited BAM Holdco (2) Limited

BAM Holdco (2) Limited

BAM Holdco Limited
{In Administration)

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments Joint Ad rators’ y of & Payments
To 14/05/2021 . To 14/05/2021
sofaf | £ £ SofAE 3 £
l _——
| NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY . REPRESENTED BY
NIL

NIL

Note:

Silverline Group (". Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

BAM Parentco Limited

BAM Parentco Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 14/05/2021

BAM Parentco (2) Limited

BAM Parentco (2) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 14/05/2021

Sof Af £

SofAf £

REPRESENTED BY

Note:

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

NIL

NIL

REPRESENTED BY

Note:

FRP



Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

BAM Propco Limited

BAM Propco Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

FRP

BAM Propco (2) Limited

BAM Propco (2) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 14/05/2021 To0 14/05/2021
Sof A £ € 3 SofAf € 3
SECURED ASSETS
2,904,614.00  Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
M REPRESENTED BY
72,904,614.00 T AL NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Rote:

Silverline Group (in Adminiétration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

Note:



Appendix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

BAM Propco (Burnside) Limited

BAM Propco (Burnside) Limited

.y s
[

BAM Propco (Johnstone) Limited

FRP

BAM Propco (Johnstone) Limited
(In Administration) (In Administration)
Joint Adi i ors’ y of ipts & Payments Joint Ad ators' S of Receipts & Payments
To 14/05/2021 To 14/05/2021

SofAf £ £ SofAE £ £

SECURED ASSETS SECURED ASSETS
4,063,964.31 Freehold Land & Property NIL 7,759,720.79 Leasehold Land & Property NIL

NIL NIL

4,063,964.31 NiL 7,759,720.79 NIL
REPRESENTED BY REPRESENTED BY

NIL NIL

Silverline Group (in Administration) °
The Administrators’ Proposals

Hote:



Apperidix B

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited

BAM Propco (Moorpark) Limited
{In Administration)

BAM Propco (Newark) Limited

BAM Propco (Newark) Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 14/05/2021 To 14/05/2021
SofAf £ E SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS SECURED ASSETS
6,999,326.38  Frechold Land & Property NIL 3,549,236.66  Freehold tand & Property NIL
Rent Receivable 83,500.00 — NIL
— 83,500.00
ASSET REALISATIONS 3,549,236.66 NIL
Bank Interest Gross 1.40
- 140 REPRESENTED BY
—_— _— NIL
6,999,326.38 83,501.40
REPRESENTED BY Note:
Current Fixed Int Bearing 83,501.40
83,501.40

Note:

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



” FRP

Appendix B
Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

BAM Propco (Spiers) Limited

'
BAM Propco (Spiers) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 14/05/2021
£

SofAE
NIL
NIL

SECURED ASSETS
1,874,222.41 Freehald Land & Property
NIL

1,874,222.41
REPRESENTED BY

Note:

'
Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Adménistrators’ Proposals



Appendix B FRP

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

SCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care Limited)

Silverline Care Limited Silverline Care Limited
(In Administration) (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 14/05/2021 To 14/05/2021
SofAf £ 3 SofA ¢t £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES ASSET REALISATIONS
Resident Fee Income 137,853.56 137,255.00 Book Debts NIL
Administration Funding 200,000.00 §3,132.00 Cash at Bank 39,967.33
—_— 337,853.56 Bank Interest Gross 2.45
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 35,000.65
OTHER DIRECT COSTS —— 74,970.43
PAYE/NIC - 25,901.52
Direct Wages 247,374.41 COST OF REALISATIONS
— (273,275.93) Bank Charges - Floating 42.00
—— (42.00)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Insurance 662.00 PR PO —
Anavo Capital Limited Agency Fee 15,000.00 190,387.00 74,928.43
Bank Charges - Trading 37.44
Lease/HP Payments 290.00 REPRESENTED BY
Repairs & Maintenance 72.50 Current Floating Int Bearing 74,928.43
Petty Cash 2,000.00 -
Ransom Payments 826.27 74,928.43
Payment on behalf of SCCL 2,097.12
Food 2,406.13
Medical Supplies 1,079.46 Note:
Stationary 408.28
Telephone and Internet 872,52
Procurement 234.00
VAT - Irrecoverable 3,591.26
- (29,576.98)
H TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 35,000.65

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix B |

Administratdrs’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

SCCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care Caledonia

Limited) )
Silverline Care Caledonia Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account
To 14/05/2021
SofAf £ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Résident Fee Income
Administration Funding

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Wages

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Workwear and Uniform
Stationary
Insurance
Anavo Capital Limited Agents Fee
Bank Charges - Trading
Lease/HP Payments
Refund of Resident Faes
Petty Cash
Group Charges - Simon Harrison
Ransom Payments
Food
Group Charges - Bolt Asset Managem
Procurement
Group Charges - Insurance
Telephone and Internet
VAT - Irrecoverable

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

1,102,710.15
520,060.00

1,035,787.24

107.20
1,450.u3
1,324.00
35,000.00
179.51
3,753.00
3372.58
5,000.00
7,590.00
2,715.28
10,271.41
24,632.51
751.68
2,585.10
2,872.56

14,091.54

1,622,710.15

(1,035,797.24)

(112,661.40)

474,251.51

Silverline Care Caledonia Limited

{In Administration)

FRP

Joint Administrators’ y & Pay
To 14/05/2021
SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
373,684.62 Leasehold Land & Property NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
436,011.00 Book Debts NIL
71,220.00 Cash at Bank 71,220.00
Bank Interest Grass 10.91
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 474,251.51
I 545,482.42
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) 420.00
Bank Charges - Floating 51.40
Employee Setdement 42,776.15
(43,247.55)
880,915.62 502,234.87
REPRESENTED BY
Current Foating Int Bearing 502,234.87
502,234.87

Note:



AppendixC~ S FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Silverline Group (In Administration)
Statement of Anticipated Post-Appointment Expenses

All costs are shown net of VAT, which is irrecoverable.
Trading expenses are not shown as a trading surplus is anticipated.

Expense‘ Anticipated to be Incurred (£) Anticipated to be Paid (£)
Administrators' remuneration (time costs) ’ 515,606 438,265
Administrators’ disbursements 5,000 5,000
Property agents' fees (CBRE) 65,450 65,450
Management and success fees (Anavo) 955,649 955,649
Management fees (Bolt) 40,000 40,000
Statements of Affairs fees 34,567 34,567
Director's fees (Simon Harrison) 102,300 102,300
Consultancy fees (Dr Mark Chapman) 2,917 2,917
Solicitors' fees (Macfarlanes) 72,400 72,400
Total 1,793,889 1,716,548

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix C

FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Administrators’ Anticipated Post-Appointment Expenses

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Further details of the basis proposed for the Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements are set out below.

Property agents’ fees (CBRE

CBRE, a leading property services and investment firm with extensive expertise and
experience in valuations and sales of healthcare property, have been instructed by
the Administrators to provide strategic valuation advice on a fixed-fee basis.

Management and success fees (Anavo)

Anavo are experienced care home operating consultants with expertise in continuing
operations in insolvency scenarios.

Anavo’s anticipated costs comprise a mobilisation fee, a management fee calculated
as a percentage of monthly turnover and an annual success fee based on the Group’s
performance.

Anavo’s instruction is considered to represent a significant financial benefit to the
Administration estates by enabling a smooth transition of the care homes’
management and reducing time costs which would otherwise have been incurred by
the Administrators.

Silverfine Group (in Administration)
The Admin’strators’ Proposals

Management fees (Bolt)

Bolt were engaged to provide continued management consultancy services in the
initial period following the Administrators’ appointment to avoid disruptions to
operations.

Bolt's fees are calculated the basis of their pre-existing management services
agreement with the Group, on a pro-rated basis.

Consultancy fees (Dr Mark Chapman)

Dr Mark .Chapman has been engaged to provide specialist medical consultation
services to the Administrators as required.

Director’s fees (Simon Harrison)

Simon Harrison has been appointed as interim director of the Subsidiaries as set out
above. Simon Harrison’s fees are calculated on a day-rate basis.

Solicitors’ fees (Macfarlanes)

Macfarlanes have been engaged to act as the Administrators’ solicitors. Macfarlanes
are a leading firm of corporate solicitors with experience in trading administrations
and operational matters relating to care homes.

Statements of Affairs fees (Azets)

Azets are a firm of restructuring and insolvency specialists and were instructed by the
Group's former directors to assist in their preparation of the Group's statements of
affairs.

Per Rule 3.34 of the Rules, the expenses of the directors reasonably incurred in
making a statement of affairs must be paid as an expense of the Administrations.



Appendix C : ' : FRP
The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

'

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holders to date, together with an outline of work still to cohplete.

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets, enhanced recoveries and potentially a reduction in creditor claims from the continuation of
trading or sale of the business following appointment; or recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties), there may be a financial benefit to creditors should there
be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case work undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor claims.

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to third
parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation and regulatory
matters. This may. not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensure they are kept informed of
developments.

Work undlertaken relates to all Group companies except where otherwise noted.

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS IN COMPILING THIS SCHEDULE OF WORK

The records received are complete and up to date

There are no matters to investigate or pursue

No financial irregularities are identified

A committee of creditors is not appointed

There aré no exceptional queries from stakeholders

Full co-operation of the directors and other relevant parties is received as required by legislation

There are no unexpected health and safety, compliance, regulatory or environmental issues to be dealt with
The period in which SCL and SCCL are trading in Administration will not exceed five months.

The Administrations will be finalised within seven months from appointment.

e @ o o o o s o 0

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Note

Category

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken to date

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Future work to be undertaken

Regulatory Requirements

Regulatory Requirements

Finalisation of money laundering risk assessment procedures and
Know your Client checks in accordance with the Money Laundering
Regulations.

Finalisation of take on procedures which include consideration of
professional and ethical matters and other legislation such as the
Bribery Act and Data Protection Act.

Considering and taking advice on industry-specific regulatory
matters in relation to SCL and SCCL, including compliance with CQC

Regularly reviewing the conduct of the cases and the case strategies
and updating as required by the Administrators’ regulatory
professional body to ensure all statutory matters are attended to and
to ensure the cases are progressing in order to demonstrate effective
case management.

Documenting strategic decisions in accordance with SIP1.

Ongoing adherence to Money Laundering Regulations.

and CIS requirements respectively. -~ Continuing to work with Anavo and the interim director to ensure
SCL and SCCL's ongoing compliance with all industry-specific
regulations and legislation.

Ethical Requir ts Ethical Requirements

Prior to the Administrators’ appointment, a review of ethical issues

.was undertaken and no ethical threats were identified. A further

review has been carried out and no threats have been identified in

_respect of the management of the Administrations to date.

Continuing to monitor whether any ethical threats have arisen and
documenting and taking appropriate safeguarding steps where
necessary. ’

Case Management Requirements

Case Management Requii ts

Determining and documenting the Administrators’ strategy for the
Administrations, as outlined in the enforcement plan completed prior
to the Administrators’ appointment.

Continued documentation of case strategy and its implementation.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Preparation of post-appointment documentation and completion of
various internal procedures.

Identifying and securing all relevant records (including statutory
books and records) required for the purposes of the Administrations.
Using specialist IT staff to capture and store backups of key data.

Regular case strategy / update calls with FRP staff, Anavo and other
advisors to the Administrators as appropriate.

Obtaining legal advice on the validity of the appointments, including
ensuring all required documentation has been properly filed and
submitted and a review of security documentation to confirm the
validity of charges.

Notifying specialist insurance brokers of the appointments over SCL,
SCCL and BPML, arranging for site inspections and preparing
authority documents. Liaising with Anavo and insurance brokers to
ensure all necessary cover is in place.

Responding to media enquiries.

Correspondence and meetings with the Group’s auditors, bankers
and insurance brokers requesting third party information to assist in
general enquiries.

Requesting and obtaining key information and documentation in
relation to the Group, and particularly SCL and SCCL, from Bolt.

Obtaining copy bank statements to understand the Group’s cash
position and monitoring of home trading performance / cashflow
forecast prepared by Anavo.

Continued correspondence with Group accountants, bankers,
insurance brokers and any other advisors to request further
information to assist in general enquiries and ongoing investigations,
as required.

Maintaining and updating the case-specific files to aid the
administration of the appointments.

Maintaining backups of key Group data.

Continued regular strategy calls with FRP staff, Anavo and other
advisors to the Administrators as appropriate.

Case accounting work to process all receipts and payments including
associated adjustments to ensure bank reconciliations and
production of reports can be achieved at all times. Continued
updating and maintenance of records on IPS.

Reviewing SCL and SCCL insurance cover on a regular basis and
cancelling/revising cover as appropriate. Liaising with Anavo to
ensure insurance brokers remain updated on any changes in the
Group’s business and assets. If necessary, arranging further insurer
inspections.

Administering the change of company registered names if and when
appropriate.

Further necessary sundry administrative work.

Silvertine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



Appeﬁdix C

FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Setting up case files to be updated and maintained for the duration
of the appointments. Opening and updating the Administrators’ case
management system with company information and creditor,
employee and shareholder details for each appointment. Filing all
relevant correspondence and other documentation and maintaining
a diary system to ensure all matters are discharged in accordance
with legislation and regulatory requirements.

Setting up and administering bank accounts for SCL, SCCL, BPML
and BP2L for the purposes of the Administrations. Ensuring accounts
are regularly reconciled to produce accurate and timely reports to all
creditors when required. Processing and recording of all receipts and
payments throughout the appointment on the Insolvency
Practitioners System (“IPS”) and providing internal and external
reports as required.

Notifying HMRC of the Administrations and 'correspondence with
relevant departments to ascertain the Group’s tax position.

Necessary sundry administrative work.

2 ASSET REALISATION ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken
Monitoring of the issuing of quarterly rent demands and receipt of Liaising with Anavo as regard to the collection of debtor balances
funds due to BPML from its tenant. and considering whether any further action necessary in this regard.
Liaising with the Group’s pre-administration bankers to arrange the Undertaking the following work relating to BP2L as the Subsidiaries’
transfer of funds held in the Group's bank accounts on the date of parent:

the Administrations into the respective administration estates.

Instructing specialist agents to prepare a valuation of the
Alongside Anavo, administering the collection of book debts. Subsidiaries’ business and assets.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Following the anticipated return to solvency of the Subsidiaries,
formulating a disposal strategy for the shares in the Subsidiaries, in
consultation with Investec and in light of the prevailing trading
performance of the homes.

Liaising with specialist agents and Investec with regard to the
marketing of the Subsidiaries’ shares if appropriate.

Negotiating and completing a sale of the Subsidiaries’ shares as
appropriate with a view to obtaining the best possible return to
creditors.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken to date

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

Dealing with all appointment formalities including notifications to
relevant parties, filings with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies and statutory advertising.

Notifying creditors of their right to set up a creditors’ committee.

Requesting statements of affairs from the directors and
correspondence and calls with the directors and their professional
advisers in this regard. Reviewing the statements of affairs and
arranging filing with the Registrar of Companies.

Calculating and protecting the value of assets that are not subject to
a charge by obtaining bonds to the correct level.

Securing the Group’s statutory books and records.
Obtaining details of SCL and SCCL's pension schemes and notifying

the Trustees, Pension Protection Fund and The Pensions Regulator
of the Administrators’ appointment.

Filing notice of the proposals’ deemed approval with the Court and
Registrar of Companies and uploading the proposals to FRP’s
creditors portal.

Providing statutory reports to stakeholders at regular intervals and
managing any queries arising therefrom. Arranging filing at Court
and with the Registrar of Companies.

Monitoring and recording votes received and notifying the creditors
of SCL and SCCL of the outcome of the decision procedures
convened to decide the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration.

Liaising with Investec with regard to the approval of the
Administrations’ remuneration in respect of BP2L.

Placing legal advertisements as required by statute which may
include formal meetings of creditors and notices to submit claims.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators' Proposals

FRP



Appeﬁdix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Consultation with solicitors with regard to SCL and SCCL employee
matters.

Notifying the Information Commissioner’s Office of the appointments
over the two Group companies registered for data protection, SCL
and SCCL.

Requesting extensions to the Group’s due dates for filing statutory
accounts.

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated to
be undertaken throughout the duration of the appointments.

Circulating the above to creditors together with the Administrators’
fee estimates and other such documentation as required to enable
the relevant approving creditors to assess and vote on the fee basis
proposed.

Preparing the Administrators’ proposals for the conduct of the
Administrations and making them available to creditors for their
approval by deemed consent in accordance with legislation.
Arranging filing with the Registrar of Companies.

Dealing with post-appointment PAYE and corporation tax returns and
any other tax matters arising as required.

Continuing to maintain a record and forecast of the work that has
been or is anticipated to be undertaken throughout the duration of
the appointments.

Ongoing liaison with HMRC to confirm the Group’s pre-appointment
tax position and to obtain tax clearance for the period of the
Administrations.

Filing all documents as required with the Registrar of Companies.

Dealing with the statutory requirements to close the cases and for
the Administrators to obtain their release from office. This includes
preparing final reports for stakeholders, statutory advertising and
filing the relevant documentation with the Court and Registrar of
Companies.

Obtaining a statutory audit for the Group’s outstanding financial
year-end.

TRADING
Work undertaken to date

TRADING
Future work to be undertaken

The work discussed below relates to SCL and SCCL.

It is anticipated that the trading period of the Administrations will not exceed five months.

SCL and SCCL operate two and five care homes respectively. The volume of work undertaken in respect of the trading of each of SCL and SCCL
is expected to be commensurate with the number of homes operated by each company.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Adherence to FRP’s internal protocols to obtain approval to continue
to trade.

Executing the pre-agreed funding agreement with Investec and
drawing down as required to enable smooth continuation of trade.

Alongside Anavo, notifying the Group’s employees of the
Administrations and the retention of their contracts and holding staff
briefing meetings.

Writing to all suppliers and providing undertakings where necessary
in order to ensure the continuation of supply of required services.
Logging all undertakings given by the Administrators.

Notifying local authorities and the CQC and CIS of the Administrators’
appointment and the Group’s continued trading. Follow-up calls and
email correspondence in this regard.

Liaising with Silverline to ensure queries from employees, residents,
local authorities, the CQC and CIS and suppliers are responded to
and the Administration process and strategy explained as
appropriate.

Requesting relevant information from Bolt relating to the trading of
the homes.

Liaising with Anavo to ensure all measures relating to COVID-19 are
complied with at the homes.

Alongside Anavo, setting up and maintaining appropriate financial
and operational systems and controls to ensure ongoing trading is
strictly monitored.

Continuing to monitor all operational and financial matters relating
to ongoing trading, including regular update and strategy calls with
Anavo in respect of home performance and care quality metrics and
the review of forecast financial performance and funding
requirements.

Continuing to review and administer bi-monthly payment runs to SCL
and SCCL’s suppliers.

Continued correspondence with The People’s Pension in relation to
the schemes operated by SCL and SCCL.

Liaison with Investec in relation to the funding agreement and
further drawdowns as required.

Alongside Anavo, continuing to keep employees, residents, local
authorities, the CQC and CIS and other stakeholders informed of the
progress of the Administrations and responding to queries received.

Site attendance by the Administrators’ staff, as appropriate given
COVID-19 measures at the time, to inspect the care homes and meet
with key SCL and SCCL staff.

Liaising with Anavo to ensure continued compliance with COVID-19
measures. .

Continuing to work towards the full operational handover of the
Group’s care homes to Anavo from Boit.

Ongoing correspondence with the CQC and CIS to outline the
Administrators’ strategy, Anavo’s role and the planned transition
from the homes’ pre-administration management.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Alongside Anavo, conducting review and diligence of key suppliers
and their contracts.

Liaising with solicitors and directors to arrange the replacement of
the Subsidiaries’ former directors with Simon Harrison in line with
the transition plan. Liaising with solicitors with regard to relevant
filings with the Registrar of Companies in this regard.

Correspondence with MSPs in relation to the Administrations and
responding to queries.

Reviewing the bi-monthly supplier payment packs prepared by
Anavo, which contain proposed payments, invoices and supporting
details. Administering payments to suppliers.

Review of payroll and administering salary payments to employees,
PAYE and NIC payments to HMRC and pension contributions to The
People’s Pension.

Assisting Anavo in creating and updating a cashflow forecast and
carrying out regular reviews of purchase and sales figures and other
key metrics to monitor trading and ensure the strategy is being
successfully implemented. Reconciling cashflows to bank
statements.

Taking steps to understand the wider Silverline group, including the
care homes operated by companies which the Administrators have
not been appointed over, and inter-company dependencies which
may have implications for SCL and SCCL’s trading.

Working with Anavo and FRP’s IT team to ensure a transition of
certain IT services and platforms required for trading to Anavo.

Ongoing attendance at the Group’s Board meetings, attended by
Simon Harrison and Anavo.

Alongside Anavo and the retained services of the Payroll Bureau,
continuing to liaise with HMRC concerning RTI submissions and
ensuring employee records are maintained correctly.

Undertaking a going concern review of the Group prior to the
anticipated return of the Subsidiaries to solvency.

Continuing to issue undertakings where necessary and liaising with
Anavo to ensure timely payments on credit terms. Withdrawing
undertakings and requesting and settling final invoicing upon the
anticipated return of SCL and SCCL to solvency.

Agreeing apportionments between the administration and post-
administration periods as appropriate following the expected return
of SCL and SCCL to solvency.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



Appendix C .

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Liaison with Bolt to understand the support services provided to the
homes.

Liaison with Bolt, Anavo, Simon Harrison and the Group's former
directors to ensure an orderly handover of management to Anavo.

Regular update calls with Anavo and Simon Harrison to monitor
trading and review, apply and modify case strategy as required.

Liaison with Bolt and Anavo to ensure the Group’s online presence is
appropriately controlled. Arranging website updates to reflect the
Administrations.

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken to date

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

The Administrators have a duty to review the books and records and
other information available to identify the assets that may be
‘available to realise for the benefit of the insolvency estates.

iFurthermore, there may be other antecedent or voidable
transactions that are identified which if pursued could swell the funds
available for the insolvency estate.

Requesting the completion of a questionnaire by the Group’s
directors to assist in preparing the statutory return to the
Department of Business Energy and Industrial Strategy ("DBEIS”) in
accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act
("CDDA").

Conducting initial enquires into the conduct of the Companies, its
officers and associated parties.

Reviewing available Group accounting books and records and
corresponding bank statements.

Considering information provided all stakeholders that might identify
further assets or lines or enquiry for the office holder to explore if
benefit to the estate is possible.

The collation and review of all information received along with the
preparation and submission of conduct reports to DEBEIS under
CDDA.

Preparing and submitting statutory returns to DBEIS in respect of

.each company in the Group. Information provided to DBEIS is

confidential but can be used to assist DBEIS in identifying conduct
that should be investigated further and could result in individuals
being disqualified from acting as a director.

Silverfine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Use of specialist IT staff to secure copies of relevant data which may
be required for investigatory work.

Review of any antecedent transactions and consideration of any
amounts recoverable for the Group, if appropriate.

Consideration of whether any matters have come to light which
require notification to the Secretary of State or National Crime
Agency.

CREDITORS
Work undertaken to date

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Other than intra-Group balances, SCL and SCCL are the only
companies in the Group with known unsecured or preferential
creditors.

Writing to all unsecured and preferential creditors of SCL and SCCL
in order to advise of the Administrators’ appointments and provide
proof of debt forms to enable claims and other relevant information
to be submitted.

Reviewing proof of debt forms received from SCL and SCCL's
creditors and logging them in IPS. Responding to creditor queries
and correspondence received by telephone, email and post.

Correspondence and calls with creditors claiming ownership or
reservation of title to assets in the possession of SCL and SCCL;
liaison with Anavo in relation to the same.

Correspondence with The People’s Pension in relation to amounts
owed by SCL and SCCL in respect of their pension scheme.

Liaising with and reporting to the Group’s secured creditor, Investec.

Continuing to review and record claims received from SCL and SCCL's
unsecured and preferential creditors.

Continuing to respond to queries received from SCL and SCCL's
unsecured and preferential creditors by telephone, email and post.

Continued correspondence and liaison with Anavo in relation to
reservation of title claims against SCL and SCCL.

Establishing the position with regard to SCL and SCCL assets on
finance and liaison with Anavo in relation to the same.

Continued correspondence with The People’s Pension in relation to
amounts owed by SCL and SCCL.

Continued liaison with and regular reporting to Investec.

Liaison with HMRC to establish their claims and seeking tax advice
to minimise liabilities and maximise returns to creditors where
appropriate.

Adjudicating all claims received from SCL and SCCL’s unsecured and
preferential creditors. Review of documentation supplied and Group

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



Appendix C

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

records in this regard and follow-up correspondence with creditors
where necessary. ’

It is currently anticipated that each of the companies in the Group
other than BP2L will exit administration through solvent rescues. If
this is possible, the Administrators will secure or satisfy the future
payment of creditor claims or the payment of all valid unsecured and
preferential creditor claims in full.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



Appendix C

FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

BAM Parentco (2) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ fee estimate as at 14 May 2021

Average
Total hourly rate

Activity Hours Cost (£) £
ADMINISTRATION . 390 19,155 491
ASSET REALISATION - 1720 8915 508
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 520 24890 479
TRADING - - -
INVESTIGATION 250 11,620 447
CREDITORS 8.0 9,510 528
LEGAL AND LIFIGATION - - -
TOTAL 3130 T 155090

Fl'ouriy Charge ou rates: .

|Apot taker/partrer 595-695)

Managers/directors 445-595

Other professional 275-395

[Junior Professionalfsupport 175-245

The above fee estimatz is based on the ions contained in the ing scheduls of work.

The office holder anticipates that it will not be necessary to seek further approval.

Time costs are maintzined on computerised records of af time spent on the administration of each case. Matters dealt with during the
assignment are dealt with by different membets of staff depending on the kevel of complexity and experience required. Time is charged to
the case in naximum of six minute units, Charge-out rates are based on individua| expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm's
suppoit staff are not directly charged to the es@aae unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are
reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory's chaige out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above,

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can accass using the following fink
i@ /i idz htrrd. Al ively, 3 hard copy of the refevant guide will be sent to you on request.

On occasions it may be necessary to changs the 1ates appficable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during the perfod of the
assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the nosmal reporting procedures.

Silvertine Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals '



Appendix C ' FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

SCCL Operations Limited (formeny Sitverline Care Catedonia Limited) (In Administration)
Joint Admiinistrators’ fee estimate as at 14 May 2021

. Average
Totat hourly rate

Activity Hours: Cost (£) £
ADMINISTRATION 36.0 19,320 537
ASSET REALISATION 9.0 3,955 439
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 26.0 2,770 491
TRADING 3340 - 161,580 470
INVESTIGATION 10.0 4,350 435
CREDITORS 725 34413 475
LEGAL AND LITIGATION - - -
TOFAL I YA 236388

[Fourly Charge ot rates: |

3
Appt taker/partner 595-695|
varagers/directors 445-595
Other professional 275-395|
[Junior Professionalisuppart 175-245|

The above fee estimate is based on the assumgtions contained in the accompanying schedule of work.

The office holder anticipstes that it wilf not be necessary to seck further approval.

Time costs are mairtained on computerised records of all time spent on the administration of each case. Matters deak vith during the
assignment are deait with by different members of staff depending on the tevel of complexity and experience required. Time & charged to
the case in maxdimum of s minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual expestise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s
support staff are net directly chargad to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case spedfic matters. Charge out rates are
revizeved at keast annually, detalls of FRP Advisory's charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link

i isory.comyfees-guide. htm, 13 a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.
On occasions it may be necessary 1o changs the ratas applicabite to the wark undertaken and if this occurs during the period of the
assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the nosmal reparting procedures. ™

Sitverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix C

FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

SCL Operations Limited (formerly Silverline Care Limited) (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ fee estimate as at 14 May 2021

Average
Totat hourly rate

Activity Hourg Cost (£) £
ADMINISTRATION 338 18,786 540
ASSET REALISATION 60 2,895 13
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 25 12,078 483
TRADING 1434 7,758 an
INVESTIGATION o5 ; 4,053 27
CREDITORS 382 . 18,559 486
LEGAL AND LITIGATION - .- -
TOTAL ZVSGA 124,128

harge out rates:
£]
At taker/partnar 595-695|
Managers/directors 445-595|
|Other professional 275-395
uréor Professionalfsupport 175-245

The above fee estimate is based on the assumptions contained in the accompanying schedulke of work.

The office holder antitipates that & will not be necessary o seek frther approval,

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of al time spest on the administration of each cass. Matters dsalt with during the
assignment are deait with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time i charged to
the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grads. The costs of the firm's
support staff are not directy charged to the estate. unless dealing with directly identifiable casa specific matters, Charge out rates are
reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory's charge out rates applicable to this assignment are st out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the fallowing link
tp: /fees-guide htmi, i a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.

On occasions it may be nacessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs 6uring te period of the
assignment this wilk be notified to creditors as part of the noimal reporting procedures.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appeﬁdix C : ' o FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

FRP Advisory Trading Limited ("FRP")
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

£/hour

Appointment taker/Restructuring ~ 595-695
Advisory Partner/Director

Managers/Directors 445-595
Other Professional 275-395
" Junior Professional/Support 175-245

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spent on the administration of each case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by
different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates
are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable
case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link http://www.frpadvisory.com/fees-quide.html.
Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix C

FRP

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

DISBURSEMENTS POLICY
Disbursements are payments which are first met by the office holder, and then reimbursed to the office holder from the estate.

Expenses are any payments from the estate which are neither an office holder’s remuneration nor a distribution to a creditor or a member. Expenses also include
disbursements.

Expenses ere divided into those that do not need approval before they are charged to the estate (category 1) and those that do (category 2).
Category 1 expenses:

These are payments to persons providing the service to which the expense related who are not an associate of the office holder. Category 1 expenses can be paid without
prior approval. .

These include but are not limited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding, searches, insurance, licence fees.
Category 2 expenses:

These are payment to associates or which have an element of shared costs. Before being paid, category 2 expenses require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration. Category 2 expenses require approval whether paid directly from the estate or as a disbursement.

With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements.

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at
the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this is 45p per mile.

Silverline Group (in Adm:nistration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix D
Schedule of pre-Administration costs

Note BAM

Holdco
Limited
FRP pre-Administration costs 1 £2,870.66
(6.0 hours)
Solicitors’ pre-Administration costs 2 Nil
Amounts paid Nil
Unpaid pre-Administration costs for Nil

which approval is being sought

Note BAM Propco

(Johnstone)
Limited
FRP pre-Administration costs 1 £2,870.66 (6.0
hours)
Solicitors’ pre-Administration costs 2 Nil
Amounts paid Nil
Unpaid pre-administration costs for Nil

which approval is being sought

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

BAM Holdco
(2) Limited

£2,870.66 (6.0
hours) (6.0 hours)

Nil
Nil
Nil

BAM Propco
(Moorpark)
Limited

£2,870.66 (6.0
hours)

Nil

Nil
Nil

£2,870.66 (6.0 £2,870.66 (6.0

ERP

BAM Propco
(Burnside)
Limited

£2,870.66
(6.0 hours)
Nil
Nil
Nil

SCCL

Operations

Limited

£7,176.64 (14.9
hours)

Nil

Nil
£7,176



Appendix D FRP
Schedule of pre-Administration costs

Notes
1.

i.
ii.
iii.
iv.

V.
vi.

The pre-appointment work carried out by the Joint Administrators for the Group (total hours and time costs incurred noted above) is summarised below.

Liaising with Investec and solicitors in relation to the Joint Administrators’ appointments and the preparation and filing of the necessary documents;

Completing internal pre-appointment procedures, including ethical and other reviews and case setup;

Devising and documenting case strategy; .

Drafting of immediate post-appointment notifications and other post-appointment correspondence and documentation which was required to be issued shortly after
the Administrators’ appointment;

In respect of SCL and SCCL, preparing for continued trading and liaison with Macfarlanes, Anavo, Simon Harrison, Investec and directors in this regard; and

In respect of BP2L, drafting a detailed enforcement plan and liaising with Investec and advisors in this regard.

The Administrators are seeking approval of their pre-appointment time costs of £7,176 from the respective creditors of each of SCL and SCCL.

The Administrators are seeking approval from Investec, BP2L's sole creditor aside from nominal intra-group balances, for £47,693 of their pre-appointment time costs incurred in
respect of BP2L and the other Group companies. The pre-appointment costs of the administrations of the non-operating Group companies are proposed to be paid from BP2L
due to the lack of assets in these companies and the material benefit their administrations are expected to provide to BP2L by enhancing the value of its shareholdings in them.

The balance of the Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs incurred in respect of these companies, being £18,710, will be written off.

2. Macfarlanes provided BP2L with the following legal services prior to the Administrators” appointment:

i
ii.
iii.
iv.
A
Vi,
vii.
viii.
iX.

Assisting with a pre-appointment steps plan;

Reviewing Investec’s security;

Advising on the operator/management services agreement with Anavo;

Advising on the terms of the service contract with Simon Harrison;

Preparing documents for the replacement of the incumbent directors with Simon Harrison;

Reviewing documents for the appointment of Administrators to each of the companies in the Group and preparing advice regarding the validity of the appointments;
Preparing and negotiating a funding agreement;

. Employment advice; and

Transaction management.

All costs are shown net of VAT.

These costs represent a fair and reasonable reflection of the work undertaken prior to the appointment of Administrators. The payment of these unpaid costs as expenses of the
Administrations is subject to approval in accordance with the Act and is not part of the proposals subject to approval in accordance with Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Silverline Group (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Preparéd in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

A9 33

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
fraard i ]

. P
of Justcn, The Sustess & ¥ S0sE25202
Ener & Wales t

Steioment a3 0 o aTen of
eartne Cire: Cadedunks Lirdad
18 Cavon S

ECHN 8EU.

oo

Statement of Fruth

o o 1o onm 0 A eérionerd of . ofis of
e ebrve remes comgony 53 ot 32 Marh 2071 0 Gate i e compary ceed smkiTIdon. |
d of oot . or oguass

y
o ke ade, 8 faiva AR § stasrent o v
EN

rewm Doy e, Sclol
sea L/ A

Oasoa LA A S

Ruta 3.0

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

[ — " s
i Siverfine Care Catacdonts Limied N :Nm

1

hl: o N " ) { Coun e b
The High Cout of Jusdce, Ths Business & Propody Cous of - | gorsamagay
{ Encln & Wales

Stamant as w the sftairs o
‘Sivarino Coro Calsdonlo Umkied
140 Comnon Stest

wadon

ECAN 8EU

&7 $10 22 March 2071, the dats this 8o company antored edmdisration.

Staterment of Truth

1 basovo § in iy 73 00 8 £, TUB 01 E2MMELS sintamont of the eitsin of
he abovo ranid compiny &3 8t 22 Marth 2021 the date that Lo comoany entorad odinis!
undaratand st procoecings lor cantemipt gt court riay Be brovght EGAINSE JyDns who makes,
t0 be made, 3 fois sialerient in 3 document vesifiod by @ satement of s vAhout an hanest beset n s’
o

Rl feame

Signed

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Siverking Carg Caledonia Limited
Campany Rogisisrad Numbsr. 08762289
Etwtamarnt Of Atfgirs a5 at 22 Maseh 2021

2.: Symemary of Assate

Estimatod &
pasers Book Value Reaiso
£ £
Sasein scbjoctto Arad charpe:
vy ot o4 et wasem aesa
Caphshsna Yronsackon Jos BOLTI0 e Nit
Imvasiac Bash Az N
Cwiciarcy ofd Lo
lesastae Fovoing Grow Factity (Nota by {3R.B15.508.52)
[t . 63159952
Assus subject o fonting charge: .
Lown b Sitveckin Caes Lirrited. 1,164,338 Unogrtsn
Loon 0 BAM Propes L oy privedei
Lo 1o Chde Cara iz et 22000
Skaipan Can Coss ssaz at
kg = e
“tryde Debiars. 35188300 35058
s Datars. 43100 431,
AN 18L97.43
Focniod ncame (i 77
Sank Ascount hald ol Mudvst {idole @) Frawee
Wachageo saseta:

— ﬂf/ o 291410
NN

Sivertine Core Catevonfa Limited
Company Rogistered Nummber: 08782259
Stateroont OF Aflais as a1 22 March 2021
At v of Lisb it
Esimared b
Raatisa
siem cmeesnk
Exttmated (oL sx30ts avalicble for preferentiol creditors (Ceniad From Page &) st
Lstities
Fretecontal Qrestorns
Explopees (ot o}
202 Proisreng Credions
M4 Roveiras 310 Cusiome (ote ) 212018
1278018
Estimatod ’ 382
Debts cacuired by Fostiog harges pre 49 Segramdes 2203
‘O Pre 15 Sexzormier 2003 s Charge Cretiors
L,
ez

v chargos pest 14
Delisoncy b6

Tores axzets avalistle to cnsesuryd cradios

srassae
T/
743,866

58878
Py

M Reverua o Cumemstioio §

ds eredticzs
ferclucig any shonfal in recpost of F.C'e get 14 Seplersbee 2003)

Cegost 14 Sept
Esthmated duficiescyfswrplus 13 regarda eraditera

$a3e ang cafled vp gl

28501923
%0771

LaVTIgAs
72389
10860854
(381706053

FRE2



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Siverine u;a cax«:oma
Company Rogitarod Number: oﬂmas
Stmterment OYMBN 359122 Mareh 2021
Al Suoneatiatiies Estmated o
Raalise
7
140
R
AT eLEn

O/ s 2112

Sitvariion Cers Caladonia Lntied
Accompanying Notes 1o ths Bletvment of Aftaia

Note s Propory, Piand and quipment axselt 472 yat o b valued a0d sy b9 iresra! 10 the Biings
Endior TenLon of fie businedse. A3 sueh ey may Havd 10 stinsskio valve. For B purpooo o BNy

Yate b: lovasiee Bank o (st ole
ripaias Moo see: m«ysrﬁ»mm-aacswzwnmiw«ad 3 sonoacisg
A O Groog)

wid ad 13 compeaing o B (wmaxl aurenty i saTnisiotion.
3 51w s osiguicn o

X [ s ozt
vesic. Tho b vl o esbsen svoss S0 1o G 5 275001904, o e o S0
Dty of e Campony wi be Qetemiined by Sestert (raks) ‘ahoee sntl oxcel TeckSETO ScTass tro

Hoter
Hote c e s Busd chacge. "oy bark eczunk, wa da an
epm.,mm:nanm i

A the mn‘mazwum\&b:w The sgmialiraton: Wl & may h3es Geacy taken ey
e ezt advice m peagoct of s pos’

Hode 5, The Smmairt of A% duce ot IELGS ary eximales febfils in repEt of oREXIRS
corcrne
0 1ach Undes 1 ook of e Kirt Adminisinons, o smabpee cORIACES nave Ceen #G05ied by hem

i b5 vanstensd o o purrasay of
e Rt 108 a3 pves 1 B Sommen o ik & S o
oMo 3 emp oyes Cams i3 316 43 B

st £: The Gaisy 1o 1 R - s
EobliGea b : i Tl suwes
o 22 areh 2031,

FRP



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

v sanvas %005 op0R RS

smzeme

R 7

K0 S WIS IS SR 2 Rmsirigsarunmg 2003
000 V47 URpd DR

e 10
WL 00
one 000D
eyariemo O 1GND
o
Bugeh ¥ Bagiing T TOAD.

Y BORMOL 1N 20D

s Rocuseig 100N VPR

31 OEV "ORRIPITIIN YA TAIS W 1§ wepi A G0N

e b v M OWOMTL 0T

y Vi 9287 Dutabg o AR WOUT UV S orTIN AT GO
o 105 160 o3 Weabopiag Pec0Rq 1 SOOI T 0D
TTLILT 2 AT PR VR 0 iy D DAY WA 0D
00403 92174 A0 AZOR PR PP ' w00
ov vu o By 0
{pairnsser) st e o K1) (B

(mBR) Do) oW sl D

TR iy g o S opAStt 10D

Y DI AT 15 T § T yopd

2040 9655 e I KAy AT VI JASR B, ORIO AR PNOYERED 100D

A B DU BIORNG "BTURY $601) ' 3 am EeLg 003

sopves ol ey 1099

WORING RO 000D

D 4 Tl Pl 821 598 O SHY om0

3 WS o3 Wipa Wy a0 -] w0
oveeiace v hvere RS
¥ wworppy. owni ke

LT s mn DB

aroupasy Aunduios - g

SOZZRLD HFNN PANSARY At

wediwos

PRI GIUOPIVD GI8D GUIOAIS.

§, oo

oy

smsitna

e wm

5 BN VORBO| i3 WAL B T DO - W
es 100 wesing o

) 000

L0 SN ‘ouuct SN0y PO DR it E0th ol

- O 55 mefiang 032 %0 O 0 5 i

U 10 MO toang w2750 oo 01>

L o sy wmredra Ry 100D

oKt 08 KD ROV ZIEIAE0 0900

30 M U0 jortid Ve D0E>

W ®a

N30 KD R | ne  vesd

0 M0 1w wed

7 RYDF Voouo 4060

V8 /00 BT 0ang WY 015 W ok e e

RN 050

[ ]

YOOI WO 00 605

ey $1uefuy AW VNG BT

G0 Wl 063

005 io8d

Xk o e a3 SRR AT T PPRSEH P Swtig G620
VA VZDA U0PUR NS drION, 00Nt Q.cé; i G IR CVD

B1MRL “FOSURPA BOURL ) KNG “UNRY (LY LT (41 U ;n_u& O MmegRanlaY VD
Tl G BNIDR SAAY W] VOIS il SETRAE LR 2 T oy D

AEL 142 Voafl MOHON YD 05 00N GG AL LTV 11 WIS RISV oymaLOGY D
XD G S S SR ON 8 waucteven TN 001D

O

3 vsapy

wogeny fikdwon - §
GAZZRLDS 4esqumy Paswsey Aurduiod
‘PAyLIFY RIUOPAIZ) $IED SUIISAIIS

nery



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

sz

wuorentes co i

AN 77

0

Buimio) swinia o

sepny —

i snzedviz

I01Po) 4DuiNRBO] - S0P ket - zg
09222480 $0QUInN possisiay Aueduosy
paNLIT [UOPIIeT 5] AN

Quzy

g0z AR S epesang

AN

BauEioL Ve 6

SO T AR YIRS k o0 2 ity w00
B 0OS PUBLE AT RS (AR AnA I L ‘DM ALTHY Sop SEMG TR 00D
L4 BEI0 By Gz AL Oupudn AL DD
OVE | Ha BRWR] 152 TI0L FEMAD (T SEHON ORRALRAL EVE )
XYt 500 oRurg
i VO A 834 FOG 34 ) PV 21 Vaneig N AU NI 4080
+ 30 20 ‘wpbus .
0 WP w00 A e 1ER3 'EROY IO L SN ORI Bl popeoss 082
LR £ W20 'SUIPAID UX53 B} $1t powmans 020
i) T PRSI RO e VP b angAUA O S
W8 95K 1y Susag it s
018 901 "wumop
v “wwnng Sy pnars et MOWNGISAS 105D
AP 100G
“ usgs A BIAIUNN O casd
08 V9 PRI "HRlakr YRS o 12 PRI 0D QU) SREINOLURY QDD
WD BEX T v 507 0D DI
KL §AN P03 PIY ‘PO VISR ‘0283 VO LUK 850K (o] DTARMINIA 50D
LT 4 fooudony 2]
3 Rl el =

oypary kundwog - g

£azzeLe0 Hequiny posaisiBoy Ausduiog
PO SIUOPED B1u] BUIBOALS

syozy



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

w0 ssaen

2102 90,29 Bat e

N

o] Saiws iy

@ @

o e

135 i3 "oopes) P

SnpaR3 wmusad
My EoL 411 pYRD KoM

orsen,
o2 ad ooy Aew

vz az e

33pIOYRITYE -
68228,80 AquIny passrcBay Aurdiiod
PRITY DRIOPOIOD B18D ONILONIS
nsry

oA s 5

OumoL i 2

o BING 003

3 0
N0 WY YRAS USARD D5t o o3

e
139 NYD 'vo0u 59905 WD) B

24 musny oy A

ciowaUg ¢ voakojdu] - Si0)per) Ausduiod - 1E
DB MuOPeED SIED SUHENIS
sty



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Run 3

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Pr— [ ——
Soowe Coe s oy
?I;‘Wesmdmh T Busir & Cours of pooitnvioma
Eran e, A T Boines & Pspury foosazo

Stmremank #5 fo Y efiara of
Shwartre Cors b2

110 Canon Szt

Landon.

ecen6EY

Statemont of Truth
" e st i o afsicy of
i wbove named company 03 61 22 Niaich 2021 [ date (hat e Comoeny eatervd ccunstaon. |
smeorsind s rocandes b ortrtof ot oy 09 Sogty s e sk, o s
lozomide ks

wran Dy Yowras BOiD
o UL

29/4124

Deled . — N

Rite 3,30

|
I
I

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Harooof Compary { Conciny s
Savesine Co Linkoo | camerss
T e
new { Goun oo mmder '
The High Court f Justice, T Busiaess & Property Cours of 005209 ,
Engians & Vinles .

Statement 63 to (¢ atfsies of
Siverting Caro Limtied

430 Cannan Strwel

Londzn

ECANSEY

oy ths 22 Merch 2024, £ doto it tha company enterod adminkstration,

Statement of Truth

1befieve the fcrs statsc fn tia staement of skl o @ ful, rue bnd complole siutomund of ha sfiiks of
u»w:.—ancmmmasu nmmm’immmlmeummmwwmm.
Gnderstand thal Proceedings for OBV of COUT MY B8 LaUZN AJ2INS: 5y0ND WO es.
b0 made. -hmthmnnmwmsmcmwmwm-wmdmwmmumhs

sk Dok

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Siivestins Care Limitod
Compeny Rogistersd Number: 08528763
Steiement Of Atairs #9 ot 22 March 2021
A - Sum of Assets.
Exbmated ©
Assats Book Valua Reaise
[ £
hm'm mm ek (3146210857
W e & 3

fiomarrat i e (T SRRACES2)
Asstte sibjost to foatiog charge: )
Lomn 10 BAN 1] 100,087.82 s
Cash 3t Bark. £3,13200 43,03208

Dy giamn 47,74305
Odhor Detors 1,341.00 15ar0n
Prappyments 1m0 rogrls
Acumd Beoma {Note o 280 477100
Unchargid wssets:

1303876

Sitvertine Care Limiied
Company Regisicrsd Number: 03828793
Statsmont Of Afieira as 2t 22 Masch 2021

At - Summary of LinoMtiss

FRP

Esbmated o
Realise
£

Lkt
Professial Oraditorcs
Enpnyer (tioacy

20 Proforonil Groatarss
‘WM Revenss ard Cusiorns (Nota )

Debis seound by fociag cuarges ire 15 Septrmber 2003
Omher Pro 18 Sepenes 7003 Foeting Charge Cresiters

Descencs bid

Totat sazae evaiishla to Urescwas croftera

1902730
“®
19635800

1586362

- 1680082
154930

it
114,49032
5. 7149088

5748210882

Trode & Exveie Oreutlars

Loan e Care
HiA Reverss ant Sariome{Nete o)

{e=zicsing any chonfzD i sepuct 7.0 pos 14 September 2067)

Eatimated dschroyiaerpius 63 cegaris crodtore

tasued o catd up eesiat
Ocdinary St

s

3748218,

R

ymess

sty
300800
n7Ise
[
[ty
NE
29500
Rt
053800

[EZv T

H88215)

TRAL0T @

1SRI026704%

I o~ 22
W



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Ehvarine Cars Limked
Aecseguciyhr Holes fo tra Statament of Aksirw
ot 53 veston Barkt Pig (wastoc’) reve e soneft ol 8 sccurod reoivog erodt ksl rogisiared o)
Comprives Hosat euts b nmnm,«: sonacs and a cross gusearies scrush € woup o 13 come

A {the Groug’)
w1y 2

4 obigsSons of the Group @12 inchded i the Corpanys Slstontent of Afisiy 2t

pigreriorey bm e 5 Koty Qv i tereog O D Glow' tecehy amrgermans i
kY meisatés a35cis 87283 the Groep  £2/,908,108.84 "Th el ind acual

Lty U2 Commpary B 5 G Y S aTie o G 2556 eSS s e

Hote; v

sHots €3 The Staermant 0f Afairs does ot indide oy pstimuted Kab@s in soepen ¢f employoe
o, e 0 d ©

1 drod urcior Fiha St Adk adopled by Mean

hﬁunmnﬂhmmmmtub««mxmw PR A i
S Enployarcs Reguunia 3056, Fof 8 Teposes of s Selemont o AZan 3 coagars ek
iahen 0 aeiorea s 3 Sl T1.

Pty o Tra Kabdey to WAL

oo :
0 b 2 Horen 2021, e Gale o fa i

e
of March 202, Tris st




FRE>

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Appendix E

om sz wvar Pt Fragut

Sy LR Gupmio vevviea o7
Q2 61 2 Wipormay e dosmNION v e Y OB 0AMD
S O G5 Privids] "R URIGEN HYMSUNGL St Koty | SO0 S oy SRERG RINA  S0AD
o
et o O
xza&& B0 YSION WA DT L rAIRL B0 SHY I REEBL LU
b (K Vv Bakinny Ay By AL 01D
020 M03 . s wso
Y05 600 HOLERID *Araing INMHENS ‘SnGH ABHERG B 13T L SEAS 3050
0 o e

MpPSEG TS 108D
CwAIE WSO

oo 395 RN G4

e dom U emAORET

o3 VA oFBG i Y U 10 e a7 B L

159 V509 AT HRALE AU £ onyeeawsn Y

V) §297 ‘DULIBCR GO0 WIECD BHG BTV £ AR 0T

AL B adra Ronicgeasag) Loy ) 50 hasssdy yas iowdry HERIRN (UG QOO m%.u
(RIS LhrA AWGEA B LB ‘0 S0) ‘o pancy £991D0 &

be
Xale ¥4 pisabiss o0y
Wl 4D P

3 B sy Ay

asoppary Aurtinnd - g

£5L0E50 HaqunN pissIBay Aurdison
PRILFT 048D QNS

iy

o ey a0z 0eTs yotdg

TR Ay

wwirerss oL ALD3 Y....m.icé_ UG W o Aped Gin CUNOACS SOIBVE  paud
010y b s By " i3
Dt (puiomwon) i pun GRARS K Q0D
o Svi e @
szene Y05 A GUNTVOA 53 WSO 0300 $60 e o 0
Wz KO 413 PR P 0 €603 bR v Y PUNIy e e 1000
orszo ALIZ PLYA Desiary SRy ‘peay] £y | R0 PR 01 uNL OBNVES D $0DD
ooore MEL G Tl YT e WS V3O 1800 L e
oo e 1030
1L 0ot
e WOPOUN DTN TR FGIH v B v o029
wesot: NOWTHRIG 2003
owgo Ul S U Ay ISy Y RO Ay iing oy PRVROW 1000
aed XA VG WDy POTUN ‘Laumtus WTISaH King o4 o0y BASER0  0000
e ez
2% 90 ko uplmwsg FWNeD 100
vy
orveay GO Pk, e T e STBARD ‘6528 X0 O 4 A 030
09Ls 321U 30001 ety Rz 65 0a8  g0u0
svazs DT COOE BT SIS 0 WP ‘WA VR MIH O F § Pmnbye s
o518y 430 2 ‘oueru3 wopiany oo g voma
oo 505 BGH ‘2NSW0A 1550 GUISADH NV "0 Lo 6 W0nRG BB BP0 60 £0BD
sun VD Z0M "0 YN “CEGL 07 IS LIS WDy O7HwS st R
o000z T30 613460 T "k Lo BB 1600 Nkt ORGE L0 GRASG RbON i)
w2 00 JLON N0 HISHaN “HEIS3 (N LS POITET: LS AT 97 memviny 008D
yrog <00 X0 TR BT TITR AR A4 "poey] 6t ) Kifs oy
Sroe 279 £00 WA 1T AW 15 RA2AIS 0T 190D TS AR L PNNEY  OOND
wse X0 i VOIS IO A 6w OATDY, (e 7 03
R Kb OVMA ORI GRS ) O b oasBeuBR IS} 00D
2 ey v e

BaoypuY ANdwon - g
BLIESHA SOquny possIioy Aueduiog
PO 412D SulpsINIS

Qv



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

o vom v

@I A Sk ]

FTreR Jpp

wo

Tsappy oSN Aon

) sazuover

wouposy ewngueD + wioupesd Aurdwod - 28
COLEZSTD JvqunN PaasjBoy Auedwey
PO 01D 2UKIMIE

aoxy

iz s o Ra vietetny

U\(!.d\.ﬁ\/m K\“\q\g EEH]

wo 000 oo Buyoy s g
030 NYDR WOOUT) H0AIT DOSKD G 4 AL RIAD DR
1130 NYD3 NOpLRY 1ANS DOUSD Q) ) 9T e ARl A3
3oL 3obol amg - vessopy o o

si0190110 9 eeakerdra - sioppery Aueduog - 1§
PRUWI) MUD SUIOAIS
ey



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

HHE :
i i
E3R §
5
EH
52
£
1
2
5
H
g
-
E Il
i
s% ‘
§§: 3 5
£33 |, (13 -
S R s
s3H i i
5335 3 18] st



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Aue3z

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
K of Conoury oyt
Bar Hicen Crtmt « oo
e Cour case s
The gt Coun of Jusice, Tha Busicss & Prasny Cour af ponshumeion
Engend & Wams
Srocmptastind

Bam Heie Linves
119 Canvion Swwet
Londn

ECaN 62U

o0 iho 22 March 2021

Statement of Truth

um-m.amw.,x»nmmmmmmnm,m.mmm '
understanc vt HWWNDWWIMWWNWW

I:z\n mote,

s Doy Soves Solot
Sanea il

utnd 29/ 124

Rude 336

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

voe
The High Coust cf Justios, The Businecs & Propory Coure of
Eng'amsw i

JR—

Statement a3 ta # afwirs of

8sm Holdeo Unist
110 Camnon Strest
Lordion

EC4N 6EV

€0 e 22 March 2021, the dats that the conpany entered ediminditrution.

Statemem of Truth

Fimhgm be facts sisted in (s siztoment of afta.

m-mwswmmmmwmhm
©a sbove aamed compary e at 22 Merch 2033 mdmmmm-\ymmmm

understand that proceedings for conbept of court may be broisght aguinat

‘enyons v make: o
»um-msmmnm-mm xsyusw.mm«m.m4mnmuw-nxs

Fui o ,__bef.\:!g_i-.é‘.‘-_l_:'{{&:___

sigros ;%)\-DWQ./Q

Ty Y-

Doisd

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affaifs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Hokdon Limied
Comparty Registered Numbor, 02525110
Stetement Of Afzirs 2s at 22 Masch 2021

A Summary of Assets

Esiimated ©

Assais Book Value: Reafisa

PR — £
Ausets sutject to fied eharga:
Iresirent in BAu Propeo L 309 L
invedimant  Sivortne Cut Unesd 4 L
fmsise Revolving Geoup Fasity (Nete 3) (37.482.108525
Detelency d (48210852
Asarte oubact 1 Rotng eheroe;
Orcharged assetss

‘Estimatod tota ssssts evaileble for preteréntial creditors

o 2914128

/s
P -

Bam Roldoo Limjtad
Company Reglstared tumber: 08525410
Statement O Aftars a5 31 22 March 2621

A1 - Summary of Lotistleg

FRP

Lizbinuiny
Pratereno Credlirs:

200 Profarenial Cresdicrs::
¥ Revenuy 00 Qusioms {Nose b)

secured by ot chasges e 15
g C

ety Seglarou 2003
Otet Pra 15 Sestanber 209) Fioatng Chaga Crecszés

Ing

Outs pamsaed by foatog ensges a3t 14 Gasternbes 2003
Dofcencyeidt

Tota) assets availablo to uasecursd eraciiors

e ives
3810857
(T80

K
N

Badorce 1o A Propon Lo
Bstarcn io oo o Limmed

feaaluring ory shortish n respcct ofF.C'a post 16 Geptomber 2000)

Gs past
Ecoiniatad eticlencylsurpnes s Qads crediom

o2utd end ceted v cepts!
Orsury Swares

B

20
200
348230652

aTAR.1085)

N 77 o
o SN




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BAM Notdeo Limtted
Accomanying Hotos to tha Sistamani of Affairs

o
MMwmamﬁnmmwcawnwmmlmeﬂsm
Appandix A (e GoU"s

0 ok 13 compariza o 9 GO

o8 serqutins of o Qroup e bauced Io 04 Comys Soiemers of a%ee ot
mua.xounmws-e ol BablRy due by accansance with fun Groce's Sesislty artangetnenta Wit

um-m-amwcmpsmmmu e et o7 ocae)
wwuw—wy-dumm Susrers meriat vaes anc n3sel reabeanons acast B

Hote bt Therm

FRP



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Kz EEET ey tozsng
T m‘ § ° erabs
w0 ) 0 oL niE
V33 NY33 VOPo1 15005 RO DI oo NG OONG
43 N33 WOFam) TR0RG GO OV Toj0g sowisr ApmtL. 0003
3wioL, 3 30up ) wsas00y uzy o
oo § seakodwy - LIaTPwD Kurdwod - 18
i) QIPOR wd
nery
sen e v onez w5 emst
(4707 amoits
LI/
.
TSRV Bugiein wouna
oo 1 03 000 ey s 011 porory i RS
P A0/ AZB P03 puey p iy sy s
oot 139 D3 PUTL VNG KRS 1L Paum @R G000
bl oy iy A

csoypaiy funduios - g
01L52580 LAQUINN pauBIsiBoy Aurdiuo)
PONWIT 03pioH wep

Mory "



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP
) {
i
|
of 18 N sl g g
’ i i g
3 2 $
2 §z 4 #
I
NN
B
aH
] i
s !
i . i
: E
£ _
é—' 3 1
i %’ :% £ §
§§: H i » ::i'g 1k !
R 1 i 53 RONS § i
BE5s sl 12 3 EH MR §




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Aun 330

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Maveo Coreosy Oty s
B Hondea (2] Limded asrene;

nen Comomasmram
Tho Vigh Cout of Amson, Toe Business & Propery G o+ pogeomen
Enind 8 Wrics

Strterwnt 233 o e of

2 Hokion ) Linitsd

10 Canet Strst

Landon

ecuieey

Statement of Trith

e abava remed compary £3 a1 32 March 2021 e Cate sl P Caxmysiny entanid adminiziton. |
g for contomes of <oust oy o Clbpel

umb"k—'dmmﬂ-m. yana who rmehas, o couany
o e
ramee  Lwoohy, s solof
oy
Stead _.‘fi‘&
o akhi

Ruie 330

. Nameot Carpary
Bam Holecn (2] Linited

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

nee
Tha High Cout of Jusiice, The Eusiness & Praparty Cours of
Englond & Viafes

Sutoment as o the ettair of

Bam Maldea (2) Uéend
110 Caman Street
London

ECaN SEY

. e ate rpany

Statement of Yruth

i 56, plete stgiechant of Do ataie of
€4 above ramed company €9 ol 22 Hsroh 2023 e dais Dust the compny erlored odminisyudon. |
understmnd that proceedings for contampl o CoUTt May bo Dreught agalits!t anyono who makes, o causea.
12 b0 meca, o folse stotement in @ dooumont veled by o rtaizment of tuth withaut an hanost bella! fn it
truth,

P YO O A

Opted

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Hodeo (2} Limited
Compzny Ragiswred Nurbar: 06782105
Staterrent Of Afialrs o 8122 March 2021

A-S of Assate

oy o
fovestc Rewhing Group Fecily (Note 6]
Deiciancy ki

Arsais subject 2 ficating charge:
Loan © Srlica Care Caindonis L

Lown 10 BAM Prages {dabrelnns) L1d

Unzherged essets:

147 EET 17
Fr14267.92
Fasaase
it
320341316
Froc ey

Sporss %,ﬂ‘__

%

o 24 121

(r10este2)
L 1.08181182)

Bam Holdoo (2) Limited
egistored Number: 08762198
Slatesmont Of Aflals as at 22 March 202

At - Summery of Lisbiiiles

FRP

Esfimated to
Reaiise
— . = e
A NiL
Uablitins
Pratacental Crodilone:-
-
N .
-
2nd Preforentiel Credions:s
HM Revenin and Custoris INota €) NiL
Tegede 2nd i,
S
Odas Pre 15 Sepleseiar 2023 Floating Chargr Cradine
N
R
NE
=
Detclarey b0 A7.482.408.32
IR KBS
Estimsted dedciencylsurplus of sesets st flosting chargse. 187,262,106.53}
-
Totsl ageers vakabic to yractinet Cradlicss o
. —
i horttull Sester L:
F.C'8 post 14 Septe Wan.0862
Extimated Selictarcylsurplus 83 regards creditors. {339.462,705.55)
138ued 3 £2004 VD CAPE?
Crenery Stares 2000
2300
(e nm)
s __ 100 o 2N

3G e A



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

TAM Holica (2) Usated
Accompanylag Kotes s the Sistemest of Afevs

Hotw 33 Ieats 5
‘Scheade 6 of ihet cacuity 2198 000Y
Ut 1T ach 2014,

Company's aasets and 3 oo giwrenion acos 0 group of 13

Nate 2 Mwvestec Bank Pl [ivesioc’) Nave ta Dencil of 2 £oaurmd rwoting cdi fnciky rogistered 2t
Comgaanian House oves e wn::d
it [t Gt}

/ Ux. s o«
an 85 13 earmpanies In it GDUP 87 Ly in odm bistaiion.

Ts sotat cacuied obfgaiions of (e Gioup ars nclided 'n o Comaanys Stzterment Gf Atties ot
£37,6R2,408.52, e he Kt LB thie 18 wtcordance wih T GO sacuriy smangements wE
e X

oot &3

FRP



Appendix E l

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

v e e

A3 40 W08 8- il

3}% §.{ et

%0 %0 oG el enavat
N T DU 1B R O AT 003
133133 00 103 VARED 081 o0 souwns o), 06T
Ty qowun 38 oraiopY o
SICIIEAY Y veeAodw - S10peID Aucdiuo) - 1Y
P (2} 05pioH uey
oiazy
o 2 oy Bz b

e Y \§ osners

o ieieer'cs

Bugmo) Tenus &
FEOZPN0's 0L AZDY P oy b
pryre ety 0L 4233 FfT w0pus 1w
¥ ey N hew

wwRpess Aiwduros - @
IGIZALE0 HONANN PosmnBoy Auuduiod
PO (2} dopyon weg
syozy
'



Appendix €

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP
‘| {5 : i8¢ H
i ;
; K :
B
EE 2|8
LH
i
2]
; f
i :
i
i ‘3 % Aj
H .
58 5 4
i . E 2
5 A i NG
HELL it A
238 3 g3 £+ 53
Biss [sl 2 i §5i |x lald b




Appendix E

Directors’

Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

PP PURYS [ e

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
o o Coopany i Conpry Moz
Gim Pacwrice e C oemm
os . . ot R ——
Toe g Cor of amn, T Susoess & Praery Cur ot ounsaezozt

Starement s fo e ot ot
2am Parace Linind

110 Caanan Strest

Lordon

ECH GEY

‘o tha 22 Mereh: 2027, the Secs Tt the comdany enernd adrinteration,

Steterent of Truth

1 Defcve the facss s2x'ad in this statemon of alfairy aro 8 fuF, e and campleio statement of e 2k of
‘e abave named compeny 8z at 22 March 2021 the dste that the compony cranrod acrinisyation, |
n ‘brought sgainst

‘Causas
Wthoidt o, fonest befiet 1) 4

i be made, 2 4 y
.

Signes ‘B\'}_.._._...J«“«-..‘&, -

[ ELICT

Rue 330

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
e oy - . Crmomphetac
B Perunio Lwied WTHI
e Hign Coun o st o st 8 Pseny Ciinol uameninn
s To ooy e
s Vs L4 Q052402
Sdsnint 33t S sy S

Bom Pyrenico Linite
413 Capnon Stroat.
Lendon

ECAN SE

Statament of Truth

fhafne fed I 94 . . . i

he Bbove ramed comeoey 03 3t 22 Moxh 2021 o dote thet te compony cntsrer -
o catres

o be taade,

wan

Raname _?'“\c!!gy_'&f\-mg _&f‘“a'_

st e

omsd wabhie

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

£am Parento Limiad
Compasny Regiscores) Number: 0686113¢
Statemani Of Afincs a3 &) 22 March 2021

A- Summary of Assaly

Extmared i

Assels Book Vai:e Reakso
g £

Asveta subjact 1o Bead enarge:
Fwasiviont s BAM Hokdkn 1110 w50 i,
leraee Ravohving Greop Raciley (Hole 2 (L 4E50852)
Gecocy o 7L AC 2
Asseis sutfect fo dcaliog charges
Unchwrged sssete:
Estratod total vasets ovailable for pretarentlal creshon. Wi
Sonaare 77’0// oo _ 23 {5}Y

Aol

Bam Parenico Limied .
Compary Registered Number: 03551134
Statement Of Aftairs a3 af 22 March 2021

AL: Summary of Uistiies.

FRP

Estimated to

Lishitles
Praferertel Oudfore:e

Ind Peateronte! Cragrions:-
it Revenus and Casks {hota b}

Dabis secuie by f0alng charges pro 15 Septamoer 2003
Octer Pre 1 Sapiamber 2003 Fiodlng Chargw CrecRors

Detcienty 44

Ectionsted daticiencylaurpius of scsvts sfter floatng charges

Total sssets avalnbla to unsacesod eruditons

Balance t2 B#M Hokdeo (33 Lid

‘*hortixl in ranpe pos poen J

\.
Estimated drfictancylsurphus i cogads crecon

teziiec apd gtied vp copil
Guinry Shares

2050
L ramsas

Sprene e 200410

2t
P N IS %



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs )
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BAN Parenzo Lirikas
Accormpany 11 Yotes to tha Stutanes of M

Hote & Fvrwes Bark Plc (° bansfiole feckiy regisiernd st
Qﬁ-v'ﬁ&!‘ntmwM-W-e&nm&em‘:mﬂ“mu'md‘!’:lw
¢ Arpmts A (1 Groub)

nd o113 comsanias b 30 Growe ¥ currey i sdnLTRon.

Tra £3° vaured ot o v Geotp wrw biured B the Compuny's Sislement af Alab ot
£37,462,106.52. baing e ok Meblky Sus ir; BCCOTAKS Wi s Groos Secunly STangements
Ioverics. reasistie Coog's acread e Crop fs 227, 03.182.55. Tha e enc actusl
Loy f . Compary v e deimined by @atont kel vakes o el rstntoms ocuss B
o,

Hotebt




Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

oz

osez s o3 v cp1mas

R by

%00

00 ooy expa T

1130 D2 WD) 10MG e 9L | TRARVO  (OMY.
N33 N33 ‘00N T0RAG WS D31 o oo ApinRy 03B

amay

330500

awid Ssamoy owuy A

o h et e

210304 ¥ ssekoduig - soypay Auedwon - 19
PoqiT ORISR WREY
nary

wrie wA WIS emrae

>T Mxxs srinsis

BRiROL A T

AOLAZI Puay

o} w0
1199 KD "UA0UCT RN LD O} ) POV 0080

iy o dex

wopay furdwog - @
$CLLDRE0 LSquIny poianBey Aundwod
POIBUN 0GR weg

“ury



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

o ez vy

0028 w5 68 e

TR A

%

e S 1

oust oo ®

ooz Ao Nr33 wape P

Mg sawed s e

WA WIOL O OUND 40 OF

Rupon  edky teopav ]

T

@OpjOYaIS - 3
YELL9090 40NN pouoTeBay Aucdurey
PP ODJUBAY g

wony

aseeakswe o eeey

wo

BusmioL s ¢

P way K

wi0ypuIY usnicuoy - cioipeId Kurdiiod - 28
63 0RTT Ly poseToy Kumdinad
‘Dol o3leIRg UG

- wery



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rue 5%

STATEMENY OF AFFAIRS

fsem et Covny Corsry
Saet Parwio yvonce iy

nhe Coud azn mevtar
Tho iG> Couat of ke, Tho Euenass & Wopery Court o pontme
Engtacs & Watas

Statamestt ax fo the amdon of

84 Paracivd (3) wried
330 Carsion Stwet
Londen

£oAneRY

or the 22 asch 2024,

Statement of Truth

1oeners slotornent of e arics of
steinierigon, |

u‘mP,mm...mmram i o o oy s

eeme 6
e

ronee Tty Jomes Golod
. .

o 2aid {1

Rule 3.38

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
st of Compary e ——
Bam Puezo (1) vt piasy
vt
‘?:;Kmmlde,&‘u Tha Business & Propedy Coutts of o
Engmos 8 \ales Ooassazcas

Statement a3 to the sfiais of

Eem Pareeton (2) Liited
110 Cefion Streat
London

ECeN€EY

£ 78 22 March 2021, iho 3% that the Sompary antared pdminisiration.

Stoterment of Truth

mmmnmwm&m % of aftains 70 0 1, wewmmmwum-rmm
abov namod compeny B 8t 22 Mt 2021 tha dalo thal o company sntorad Gamse

mems Mmmvmmnunimamoemgmmmmmmtngawms
1003 medo. 8 (0 2utoTantn & doruama voTied b a e of it et oot
v,

£l Name Demed Wloicks )

Sired.

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Parerion (2) Limited
Corpany Regisiared Number: 76176133
Statement Of A a3 a1 22 Merch 2021

A- Summary of Assels

o

Eclimated
fasals Book Value Reghee
3 £
subject t0 fzed chwrge:
“n:;m " aa: . 200 N8
Invasond i BAM Parenico Ll .00
Fvescac Reobving Group Facsly (Nete o)
Oecncy o6
Acssis sUbec Yo Poming charge:
Uncherged sssets:
.
-
sonre WL 2312

Bam Parenien (2) Unzed
Company Registered Number: 09176133
Stotement Of Aftoirs as i 22 March 2021

AS - Summury of Mubjiilen

Estmatod ©
Reatss
RS
Extimied ral ussets eveliedte lor sreferernial creeltons (Carries trom Page A) 3
Lisbiitles
xaturondal Cradiors:-
N
L
2 Prebrentel Crees+
H¥ Rovenio ane Cutiams (Nobs 5} L
.
Y
Detis socummd by Goskng chargen pre 15 Sepiertr 2003
Ot Pre 13 Sogiarber 2005 Fasting CHaIKe Croctts
UG . }
N
d part ot oeh w e
i
Dsdix sacored by Roatg charges oo 14 Sectomor 2033
‘Cotiansy 310 AR
-
TR 1055)
i is o
Fotal assets wvanabls 10 unacamed crudiiors S
ivestmand 1 9AM Hokica Uinitsd 200
Knastrzentin BAU Parentcd tiasard 203
w0
i credisors
texehucing any O F.C'% poct 14 Sep [T
Aot F LR SED
Eelmatod Saficiencylourptve s regards creditors r4@.1ia
e ord 2o up ot
Criiaey Shares 100,00
12000
e D4R 2685

. o 2arif2
Signature Do
Qoo AN

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

8AM Puretca (1) Limited
Resommpenyig Wotws to the Statemest of Afiziea

mhr»wusnvefwyma-m-nmm:swmmax 5y regisiorad st
Compories Houso s uarntos s b gioup o 13 sovetied
i nparics egicud b s UK. T Gioup et can ba oun ot Apparsdy A (0 Groes)
nd a0 13 companies fn 1o Gt are cumey b Bt oan.

bsgaiions of te in e Companys Stateret of Afiits 21
574831005, g e m»wwmnmm«m e Beouy's paeuty wrangenent win
vcioe. Tbe bk Yo of st w0t s 3 Grous fy 700319336, Tho Sl

sk 0 Comcny il o deemines by e ket s e bl retlosirs o e

Kote b1 Thar ted 1 Revenue and Custony

FRRP



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

o oz

—— ,.,E
B e - DgNIoL e 7
P S —— —
ptsr et T Tl S
T

wsappy R

craitev e

21012040 7 SeeANIWS - $201)p0si0 AutduwioD - 4§
paiun () evjusey wey
oty

CYERE 1 mycmg

Bujaioy eoyia ¢

Tt
e 0L AZIR PG WD) W3NG LNID T Kopomg anou) Qumondig owtsonsy 00D
[ 9 HpO WepUT) 1S3AS D 01 L PN DR VR (03D
¢ 39 N¥O Unpudy 1A waun 03 poR CHON VR 00AD
3 Voo voen Ao

caogpard Aedinog - §

SCISL150 DotpunN poIn100y Auediuod
paw (z) pajuoisd weg

ejezy



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

oo mzRever

LT

e -

oL evpnry eASG T

G
war o a
8= § 2

eves Ly a2 202 Yooy - oo
@0 e 135 tr03 ooy wAag USLRI D41 100 eene Adous i Ok

dypaes e sad camig
ey 0L dn AP 100N

onpA

o aTener

Ry sl scampy sunp  kox

siopioysItys -3
CTL0L160 LIOTUIAN PoIISBu Audivar
peyrt (2) ovnuaied weg

Qory  *

T WS B s

y\l\,ﬂ%§ s

w0

Bupnay wning

Rl v Aast

B0UPRID JMUNIUOY - Sunl(Pas) Auedwo - 20
$E492160 AGUInN pasnmBey Aurdwod
powkry (z) oo g

sy



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rutn 3N

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Harna of Camzey
Bown Prozre Laskes

e
The Higr: Coist of Sustice, The Businesa & Propery Cours of
Engiand 8 Vaies

Suwiament ow 0 tha otas o

Bam Propeo Lkt
140 Canvon Strent.
Landen

ECAN 85U

o ot

Company Hurter
cemanior

Castmeairier
co0mExRy

| Enan

Statement of Truth

v wouta v
#1a abave named comsary 20 it 22 Aarcn 2023 D deie DUt o comasny orfessd adriistaton |
understand ha) procestings vy be g egainit or causes

wite mese 3
vuen

Rl Narie
Spad
Dot

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

N ol Comomy
B Propeo Lealtad

nre
ho High Caur f Justioe, Tha Business & Propery Couts of
& Waias

Stgtement 89 1o the atsi of

Bam Progoo Umind
110 Carnch Siroct.
London

ECaN 6L

on 0 22 bacon 2021,

Statemant of Truth

§ beflova the facts stated in this statement of affsrs are & fub, 0 un Complate stemont of The witeins o
tho gbova named oompany B3 at 22 March 2021 he date that o qomany enforod sdminizumtion. |
ncersiand (hat procesdings for con'omp: of ooust mey de troughd sgains snyona who arakes, or

o be made, 2 of inch without inits
b

sullame bm\p\ Wdaede .
Signa N&\)W..._——-—_.._.‘JQ"—’

Dot alafn

FRP



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Propoo Limitsd
Comgany Registored Number: 08626707

Statement Of A%alre c¢ ot 22 March 2021

Bam Propeo Limited
Compeny Reglstered Number: 08526707
Statemant OF Affalrs 35 at 22 Starch 2021

A - Summary of Liabiitos

Ectimated n
Assets Book Vaiue Realisa
£ £ —
Asestwssiblect o faed charge: it el i
Land & Proveny 290481400 LS
1750800 [0 Ustltden
Ofiow Exptomers {Not 3) 2a7420 Unesrsin Preformsal Crocrore.
FUMRIES ard Fickves (Na% 8) 11055000 Uneensia Emplopess N
Retebishment T8N0 A
Pveniac Sk P Gas20! W,
ey eid 2L
Defeiercy 200 Profrenist Ceedits
rveatoq Revohng Goap Focs?y (10 5} (106878331 14 Eaarmin and Cosfoms Nolo <) L
Befciorcy o . (10676322} . M
¥ ragards o
Assets subjuct to ficaling charge: Deits yacured iy dgotieg harges 48 19 Sapeager 203
Ot Pre 18 Beptamber 2463 Foeing Chavge Credimss
Uncharged canets: "
£
o
Ecilanted tatel sage¥s avaliablo for Soring chargs heiders
sen_ U o 2421 o
- Defcimncy b Pt
]
Satimated deficlancytsurstuo of asscts efter OKing Shrgen iy
B n
ot sasets avellehl: to unsecured crediicrn L
Loan fom Sherine Cora Limitsd 10308 82
N R
=y %03 earen
Srotistla mezec of F O pot 12 Sagtembes 203 Broughtdo) wes iR
Eetimead defickencylauryive a3 ragards cradiors 134 260,550.24}
fosvat e cutot up covitat
Grcinmey St -3
Az
o BAE S
SR St

— g/a/f

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BAR Propeo Listited
Accompanying Notas o the Susomen of Aflsirs
Hote e These assats ara yei 53 be vakied and may be integrol &) (W bedings. andior opsiater: of e

busbauzes. y oy
Feaes beon bciuded at sidls winfon dowr Dack vae, for Eusiraihe urpacas oy,

Hota b: brvastac Bank Pl (vestie ]
‘Comaactos, Kous ver ©39 Corpany's Srtety and 0 Craso FuTonten G953 8 GOV 0f 13 Comnacid
Appeodis A (e Greus’)

Uk,
a0 1313 companies b g Group e cimordy in sdmelasaton.

1ol escuract obigations of e Group & ncAdad in the Company's Siatemant of Aftsis t
a:wsumummmnmmssnmm e Group's secirity erangements wh
investea The book vilup of restiable axtats acxuxs the Group i £27.908,103.88. The s 90 gctust
b2y of Ia Compaery WAl b GetesTrinee by cuTem: markat vakies and oo

Kote c: There 4 Cu

FRP



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

P s,_ié ,..s
A 77/

000 000 e Bunioy wUpA L
N39 HrD3 WOpUCT TG 0] 0L L PPN BRRG om3

N0 HyDR VORI PG ORIET 0L 1640m Quut &gl k. 0083

w0 y3vaun 3119 ey iy i

cow saozpav ez

w0110 @ $oakoptw3 « 1oUpes) Aundwod - 1
Paury 63doid ieg
ey

CEUZ e emita

FHBLRCLC Bulmio) seu w3 ¢
i 10 M3 sopuo g ]
2690400810 o AT ‘oudia ‘e ]
B2 G0L AR PURRIS Mg 93 W OF R TR
p) ey o

waoupasD Auzdwon B
40202560 ssequiny pasmbey Auvduos
eI oadoug uiey

wery



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

J— P (ot

Q ~ O\Hmv\\“‘w& .

Cuxao) 4SS A0 )

ot L4 0 oy Aeupg. 420 HYD] Vo AT D s RN KA VD OB
S R we

WpeeL dnpaws jooen oo edds wappy oy don

T R TEeS ewtery

£0pIOURIRYS - D
20182580 UIRUIN pRsasciBay Auvdwod
‘popus) oodaig wivg

«ozy

e g

a0

CUnGOL M ©

g o

nioypa) senwu0g - HoKPAY Auedwod - 78
LOL9TSBO -quIny PosSIBIY Kusthisvd
peunY 030y ung

asry



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs :
. FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Ro 3 flus 330
STATEHENT OF AFFAIRS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
e oy s v — [
B Fropos Gy e REpestoniy 4 Ben Pupon (2) imies i+ ome ;
i .
mew [—— ,,,,,” cT oo cans e '
Tha. High Court of Jiziem Tha Dusiness & Property Gours of Pestuivinn f B ot s, o i ey e o | oo !
o & 14ans i Cout o o0055¢202 i
Sitemani s (o e afties of : - ' -
" Stgtament a5 o tho airs of
Eam Propes {2) United n
115 Sennc Steat Bam Propen (2) mied
110 Gonaen Sroes
o sey Loacon
£caN 62y
onthe 32 HaTh 2021, e data it the company entered administiaton.
Statement of Truth
1 orievn. i e i BuB ana compi: Statenent of Truth
2 @ive camed compeny a8 @ 72 Halin 2023 the s Ll o compay entered adniriszaton. |
indersana bat o i s i o cae {beliove 0o facts staicd i . of the athais of
T omoade. mq=m.mmem,nmnummymmmmm;mmumﬁm [
s e convompt of e ‘mekes, of causes

 ba made, & false s in & Gocumant veied by ttarnest of oth bt o st bae st
.

‘[;mc‘iv\ ey Solof

£l nma e e

Bined _.id{_.__.___._.w Fuli Name AM & e

Dstes S LU O Signes 5\3&_ _____ —

Daiod _Zﬁ[u(u. p—




Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs _
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

8am Propeo (2) Limhiod Bam Propeo (2) Uimied
Company Ragistercd fumber: 08782210 Company Registeres Number: 08782210
‘Statement Of ARiars 03 ol 22 March 2024 Statement Of Alfelry e3 a1 22 March 2023
A~ Sudynary of Assote A1 - Summary of Liabties,
Eximatod 1o [

Aszata Boak Vakis Raallsg Reatise

£ | ZE——. £
Asasts aubject © flzag charga: 4 w
fovesirent i1 84M Prosco w 2o R
Inveotmant s BANS Progeo (ichnsire) Lid 00 e —
Javasknent 13 BAL Pronco (Meoreid Lis 120 HU Prauensil Condiorn:

i BAM Proo iNowan) Les 120 [ e
tovosmerd i BAM Propoo [Spiers) Lis @0 s
Ineastac Revahing Grolt Fackly (eta 8}
ety e 20 Prafacantit Crodorw:s

M Reverno ond Cuaoms (Nota b) N
=
Asoes sublect to Dosting eharge: o requt b
Uocharged sssviss ‘Dasts sceured by foasing charges pro 18 Scmerber 2003
—— Ot Pra 18 Suptomiser 200 Foang Charpe Crecars

_— 37\/;% e BN : e - 2

A “

Detciency b 5240210032

Fem e

o 137402 300,52

& . . . .

ot assets avaiable 10 unsecured creditons HC
Bsiarce o BAV Propcs 100
Batasca to BAM Prrpes (Johvetone) Ltg 100
aisen i BAM Progos| 100
Bi8rca 15 BAN Proped (Nawai] 113 100
Procy 1] 100

280

E g 2oy 414 Sepeal ) [

14 Scomron 56250852

Eetkmanicd Gutletoncyleurpis va raganis craciions imatisy

teusd and o up captat

Crdnary Sherea 00

@éaatia

somn o A2



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BAM Propoo (7} Limites

Acompanying Notos to tha Starement of Affsirs

Hote a Ivestsc. bonefi of a secured taciity segiatatad of

Mmlbﬁaﬂwﬂm&nnmlmmd:mg\mmmlmﬂﬂm
Ao S

50 3413 Coaponi 10 Group 78 cureyin SRR,

T3 st e ctdguians of o Group oro bk ot Cononys Siement of Afiks ot

I3 det 108 v e 2 Wy in sxeriaves w5 B sorry srEngemerts it

frvesiec. The boch vale of coalisobis eseaty W;BYMNSJS. Tho Tl o octua)

hwarhmmu«nmmwn merhan velues wnd esset restsatons 2cmss e

Hotab; Thares

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

| asseey i ;
e § 3
- g a
§ s
H g
H
R,
gegii . 38
i i i ;
: ] g
; i

] : |
Pl P }

i ' R i 2
i H oy i
8id : 3 1,6
i | g A ’
£88 3 23 253 ] §3
8550 |sBavmal: i 252 lalelt ¥



Appendix E

FRI2

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Lo aBes

_::E,iu D_u;.as
: antes
TR §
o T B
A0

0 @ ] wi Aoy “puglery afut) Seat UREIAT NIPG oomame) ek TUY. gy () Gogetnd rvE OORH.
dapogeD sisus ad  semug onpA

Ty 0L U0 pAED 30 BN fmupuoy  eddy seupey iy o

o e sevi

waployaious - 3

01228290 HOQUINK PAsSINIBY Aundiiod
potua {z} oodasd wer

oy

W0 en s Sa emees

TR Sy

oo

g ooy Al

WIOYPOI BUNEO - SI0P21) SurdwoD - 28
QLZLVLR0 iy puswiuiliay Kuudivosy
poijw {2} osdasg wieg

spary



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Fafa 330 Rute330
STATEMENT OF AEFAIRS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
L s - . . -
P — - voctCorpny Carmpuny s
Predtae AUV g;‘:;;"""’ ¢ Bom Propoc (Bumeide) Lirtied t potomiay P
res oot e AmSY T obme Court canm nomer P
Tha Hioh Cout of duskce, The Dusmss B Preperty Coists of szt 1 The High Court of Justice, The Business & Property Couris of i
Enpard A Walts R vy | oooszzzozs .
L ' -
Swiemant oy % e sl of Staternent a5 to tha afiairs of
Bam Prapes (Bumeidej Lisnod
o oy 8am Propes (Bumside) Limisd
N 41D Camnan Bimot
£ 65U Londan
£CeN ey
2,
on tha 22 March 2021, tha daie that the company sntwd adinisiraton,
Statament of Truth
1 baliove e faCs 3204 i s & &4, frue and comphes Statoment of Truth
e above rarmac company 7% W 22 Marth 221 Ow dais that ihe coTEeny paEe adTineaton, |
ccntomat of cour may e Who e, o cartes t " D . o X ot ’
e o S e (et st 083 30 e oo St 1 o
b nstratand et erocseding e . ot covens
- _ tobs mada, 8 felae stetemont it o doaument verifiod by © staicment of truth without an honaet batial in s
Py, Tienoiy Towes, RoloT P
s b — ravse Dol Wdosde
et e

Aalein




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

8am Propeo (Sumside) Liniied
Company Registerod Number: 08551081
Statemant Of Allsirs 0.3l 22 Harch 2021

Bam Propco (Bumside) Limttzd
Company Reglstered Nurber, 08361001
Statecrerd Of Affsirs as 122 March 2021

Al ; Summary of Uabiltins

& - Sumerary of Assats

Esimated © Estmatsd o
Asoets Book Value Reaise Reelse
£ £ £
chara 23
S e e 43N 40RIBEN A
ransacion Corts 3t Usblities
e Foning B Faciey (e 0} e (BTDTIISY Profosorteal Qragirs:.
re— (@2e87.24927) Expioyoes (Nete b) 143
P
" (a0 i cradi
oot . ey o8
204 Prafesantiel Drvdiar.
o 3 Revemio and Qustoms (Nak ¢ N
Assels sufect v fouting charge: :
mm‘swgcﬂc‘mm 418025 Uncedan n:;)
Uncharged aseas: Qebes smcurd by floaing chagoo pro 16 Eeplomber 2003
. s Ot Pua 15 Soptember 2003 Roaeng Charge Gredkon
w1
- Ton
¢ 2 i L
Sorenre %{. E———— __ZfLL_qL__ Extimoted sl axaws svallatte for fcoting charge Aolders 00}
doaR
Deficecy bl N309.0022
Nman
s [ ayren]
. : RS
E Total 44365 Realiabis 0 unseciaed cradicen B
e 150
‘Loan ¥om BAM Hotdo (2tid o Mt_wumsa
, e A1ERE225Y
(exchucieg any shorfatin reapect of 7.0's post 14 September 2003) @ 1se0een
v Danan
Eatlmated Gaficlancytuisplun s rogerds credion (o4 T8
s o0 catod v capiat
Orcintry Seares w00

Extimated tord Ceticancyfrurpivs us rogerds mebers

74 o 2004121
Fou—XL




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BN Propoo (Burnsids] Limtos
Ascomzamying Notes to the Dtstemeni of Atfsiss
feams x Iwiiee Back FIc {ovasioe’) hava e Donel of a cecurad revobing eruct frely ragitlnsed ot

Qrpantes Hots orer (hs CImoBnFs ASCIS A3 O CI0SY GuDNONtSd 2CFUSE § Hr0s of 13 Connectad
i ! Appaceix A (Yha Groug’)

K
25 2013 comparian i B9 Grup oo cumerey i sdmiiraion,
e st sooued ostgatons of Ihe Qreg are rchidsd kn o Campnny's Salament o Alais 4!
£37.602,106.52, taing (3 totat 1atbey cud ) deKondance whh the GIEND'S SectiRy prawoments with
Irestic. The bk yiive of ralastis gecers oiosa e Graug b (27,208.198.85, Tho foal sl acval
SziaRy of the Company wil b delrned by curenl Market vaked 30 ess MolGarens i e
G

Nobo b: The Sttenent ¢f Aflors deas not inoude sy enimated lebites b respect of evploges
1 trace undas e 2o7o) of he Joint AAMNBION, B amplayse Corkcts have been aapied by bem
8

2 aners e T
« Employment} Roguéations 2003, Foe tha putposes af the Siatemant of Aifais,  contrgent RiziRy In
eatation to enployeo eisnd & ecaed 28 £,

Nota &2 Thara s ro sedmated jeef

FRP



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

[t 0z mA WA 5 e
o 4 i
Y nrm ]

wo %9 [ Bawros WS T
130 N P TG WD) Ll I R 00

I Ko e vour vowa 2l o wmny ool OO

oA

Twmor T @i ey ..

o vtz ez

) scokoida - sroupesd Auedio) - 18
R porw (epimumg) oadosd weg
nazry

MU L ew g

s WP

SEILUTY Sumo) sie ¢

STERIZISE 902 AZIT $03 UopuoY

o <OL AZTY TR o001 10935 0t P
A soalokud 00

COTZIRY N30 KTO3 WP ) ' 4 E3

a oy e Ao

©20§1p213 Auedwio) - g

18010800 HoUwINN PRI B0y Auedwos
P (9preusng) oxdord wieg

#0zy



1

Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

oo vz evee 50z =108 8 e
B AR \&x s
Foial ewin KR |
@ wr @ ey 30 137 wep oot
Up ey e 240 $eEQT | SAA
ol GQPNIRY J0'on  wiminn  wiky asamev cumy ey
SsIpjoynILYS -
1901988D Hoguiy posnciiey Auvduton
peyw (optsuing) 03d0ig wog
ey
ey BUSIOE 108 Ot eweong

Bupiro). exiiia 0

by At

IOYPAID JONSUOY - S10UPRIY AURLIOY - 2B
18049880 Hquiny pesmsiBey Kundwon
P (sprmsing) 03dosd weg

Ty



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs | FR P

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rofo 330

Rue330

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS - -
— I eastcon

i Bam frssen ramstone) it

-
2 Progea Unhestona] Uinted

Surment a8 1o e st of ‘Staiome 85 1o e offolrs of
B Propeo (dohstons] Linvies B Propeo {dohnstone) Limisd.
10 Canon Suast 410 Canncn Streat
Gordon Lovdon
ECAR6EL £C4 65
sedmirignaion. on tre 22 March 2021, the ate that the company entered adminisaation.
Sstement of Truth
Statement of Truth

Vbabis 1o faeta seatnd in tis stofeaant of Qtsvs are 9 f, b an compiet stermant of o Thaiy *
i3 abovs named cornpany as & 22 Merh 1021 e dalo i s coeany omered aristeton 1belevia the lacts sist0d In this GX010MeRt of affains 21 o IS, tnue and complete statament of (he efipirs of

ot may s o coes e abows nsaed compary 3s 3 22 March 2021 the duie thet e company ontered admaistraton. |
N -bumhxmﬂmﬁmwlmdmm}cuamwnu undorstond @hat procoartings for contempt of court My bo brought 0painal enyane who makes. or Goses

to be mada, & falsd statocrent in 2 documient variisd by + stetemani of buth withoot on hanast befef i s,

rawrs icrehoy Trnos Bolof -
Do Videricle

p £ Ful ama M
Sgond
ot ¥ ;qv,'z; S N SIS

Datet 2alqfz




Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Pog0o {Johnctoro) Limitod
Company Reglsterad Numbar: 08961053
Siatement Of Affaics as at 22 March 2024

A~ Sumwnary of Assats

Asacts

Eetmoted 10
Blook Value Realise
£ £

Aasetn mitject vo Ticed chivge:
Land & Prooeny

Transacion Costs
Furctiones sod Fhkess (Nesa 0}
oot Savalving Group Facity (Note b)
Oeisency dd
Wusies 2ank P
Defdienci dfd
Assets sublect to lawting charge:
Lo 15 Siverdon Caro Criodonia Lid
Uncharged ansetst
Estimptec iotal assets avaiablo for praferectlat creditars.

1787070 LISAIAT8
8274020 i,

a8

14766957 Unsattsh

wome___ AL oso 212}

P

Bam Propco {Johnstone) Limbted
Campany Regstered Kumber, 08861083
Statemant Of Affairs as 3t 22 March 2021

AL - Summary of Lishkities

Estmated @
Reafiss
£
Estimsiad wist assats 2 . N
LisShllies
Profetestial Crediicrn
ogomn etz )
Estimatas

200 Prateana) Qradiors:.
i Fgvenve st Cusinms (Note &}

et Pre 16 Sagteross 2000 Plaadng Chargs Crochors

Ooscianty bid
Estimated deRclencytsurplus of asaets ctter Rosting charges

Total gatots aveilalie to Ursscured crodiors

CopressSest 100

Loan o BAM Holdoa 2} L2
Rational Wessminyier Bons Pic:

texcloding sy shorttall in respoct of P.C' post 14 Septamber 2003

Shontallin reegsct of F.C's pesi 14 Soplamber 2003 (otght down}
Estimated dafietencyleurplva o3 regands creditons

00 snd cafied tp caital
Orinary Snatec.

ome T T

Signaaus. W{ )
P

FRP



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

BAM Propca (fobnatana) Limited
Accompanying Notes ta (e Statement of Afiains

Nare & Thass asse’s cro yet {0 be values and may ba knegrsl io tw buddings and/or opereson o1 e
barnazses Pithe

S Vit fortustreth

Nota &2 Inostac Bank Pic {essec’) h3va the Donall of 2 socwtd rovalving aedii tushly fegisiescd al

Carvpaies House aves te Coripenyt 555 T8 3 Ciors guarsntea acioss & grocp of 13
Weliad compaies a3 UK, Found 21 Asperdix A {1he Group')
nrvd ol o8 Guteanty i adminis

The Wi secuuc otigarons of the GruD e inctusad 1 the Companys Strtement of Alfaks ot
EA7.462,105 82, toing tha 1l latifty due in mxtndsncs wB e Group's secufity ATRIHENGND
Inieser. The D00k vatae of saaftustie 33sts oo 0 Group & £27,008,188.85. The firas aod aztast
Fany of v Compony +fl e dedemired by currant marke! Valics snd asset realoatiors BIrU0s
Geosp.

Nota ¢ The Sietamest o} Afalrs goos not Rtide miy esiinated fabiZes it raspect of empicyee

in rade unces the cortni i ushoyee conracis have bean odopted B fom

A be sanaiasre ifect % the Transior of
o Emgloymant) Regutaions 2035, Fot o urDoses of the Sislamant of Affsks, 2 ontingent sty in
roMsor 10 empicyse chakms b sicted 89 £1

Koo & Thare & - y ———




Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

waEmea @i T8 00 . R
e ﬂ;@‘§l; st
oo 00 00 S rvag
039 MYD3 Uepo BRAG WD 1) FAGUABE (003
VA YOS UEpUT TEING WG 1L topog svump ApousL 0063
Fmar yoown 3 hdasiiidd LG
uoyanng @ soskoidury - s1opasn Auedwd - 1A
PO {Fuojsuyor) 05dosd wiag
ory
e 90z 05 St € ctoa
Olc«a\.)ﬂ./m. - §t; "
rEarey
Buaneios LD
o000l
o G W oo e et a0
osezainse 0L AZD3 PUBUS Loy horD 08 3 Z R 100
o ABLAZDS PO U000 RIS WRENO O WG ITRGA 03D
" it
WHVELLD N3P NPO3 WHRI0Y 'PANG vou) 01 peRa (2) §.§z<w 200>
)
aphy v Aan

sioupwig Ausduiey - g
£9019890 JOQuIIN POsvie;Boy Kitechiuog
Py {suoikuyor) o3doig weg

sy



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“l'13 €32 i
H i i
i E :
38
B2l 7|
i
I
E;
Bl
3 3
E 8
£ H
; .
1 8
; ;
14
] g
33 2 H
it i
5326 | i5e H S
337 E i Se3 %
i, | i, Ny
2 148 i HE : ‘
L 2 s L.-E-im i 3
335 1ol [d i 3882 15 [l i



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rua330

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

e s Litnd riintial
i Couet o duve, The Bunem & Prgsrty Cown el + ooy
E’CJ&KVM * i © i 0SB0

Sratamontss b o e f
Bam Propee (orpark)Liniled
110 Cacron Sust

tondon

seaneey

Ststement of Truth

whe makes, of

£ aoove ravad comasy e1 6 2 Maron 2071 Fie das it the comoery ercersd aginavagon. |
ot cuvnse

© e maca,

.
ot Ticeey Tanes Bl

sipwg

Oows

Rute 330

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Nare of Conany * £ Coroery usber
Berm Propco (Moorsang Uimieg. T cessios
T Hogts ourt o Jestcn, Tha s o | e
B s g (340 Tha usines & Provey | ooosaszezt

[ ———
Statement a5 to e attars of
Bam Propeo (Moorark) Limited
440 Cenron Streat
London
ECaNERU

00 G 22 March 2071, e date hat he company entarad sdiinisiation.

Statement of Truth

1beteve the fcis siated in s siatzmond of oiisirs are e full Wue 8nG cOMPlel tkaismant of the sitaks of
e abovw nemnd company a3 &l 22 March 2021 the St that the company onired adminisratien. |
urdorstand Ut procaedings for contemiat of ccurt may be braughl ageinst anyons who matss, of Guses
mmn-mmuamww-waummmwwwhm

F Nome Dewnied ASchusdda,

ouma walelm

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs ' :
FRP

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Propce (Moomse} Limited am Propeo {Moorpad) Limited
Compary Registeced Number; 08851055 Compeny Registorad Nurmbor: 03851055
‘Staterment Of Aflars 88 at 22 March 2021 Siatemant Of Afioirs 28 w1 22 March 2021

A1 - Stmmary of Liahities,

A= Sk of Ansots Ty
Eximatod
Asssie Rapilse
Ansots isct 0 1 sharge: - [
Ll :wc'r €999,326,38 6990.6.33
Traoectien Coe soene SR Linbines
e e Eawiveg Grous Faciity (o ¢} - (80 Protacanel Creascres.
Dficencs ot o 2RBIEE) Employees (N0 ) 100
. L
st Bk 60
200 Prefronias Crodiore
rosas xoc o ot hrpet 34 Fovens £ Gusbores (Noe <) ¥ .
caes 51 omtierg chara:
Lo 1 SEvertine Cae Colodaria Lt 051264 ncersin " ~T"3.f{,} .
Unchanged acsets: Dby sacuund by Sautng charges re 15 Sapsatber 2209
i Ot Pre 15 Sopiarnbes 2003 Flazeng Grops Crealiors
eredors A
. (220
29k ' pogeny m
s LA o o
& ~ ‘Defancy o' VAR27E0LS
The North Aeetice Sooncs Y
pen AR
: et
s,
Totsl esasts avekible to (maecned railiors 4
s pro 15 Sept o
Loan o BAH Heldon (21 L0 22
Getrsnd frooeme e
— 288,553
post 14 September 2003) {r736850.07)
< s AR 70014
Catiousies deScsncyleutphos &y regards ereditert. BETER
e urd eotnd up capic
Ordrory Shsen
—
sgreun W o _24f€l0)



Appendix E

Directors’ Stafements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

©AM Fropeo (Moorpark) Limied
kur-ﬂwm-m\ms\mmuuﬂm
Nots & Wm’%

Onvesne)
s tho Companys exols und 9 truss GUBTINra BESIA B GFELD O 13 CANOCRES
hmwa«aw;ﬂm&hmu«. m-mmnm‘mumnwmhnwmm)

urad cblgasons of mmnumcﬂnmmmxmamn

ﬂIlB&!M buing Te Grag's &

waua mm«um&mmenumﬂvnbmmiws ‘vﬂmlwd-(lu. .
Sobeiy o tha Cornpeny wh be deiermsincd by cumeea markes atesions asrss e
o

Susament of Aales does ssinag sabioe ‘o et of eslores
umwnma:iewmwwmmnmum “The coms b

o Eslorment) Reguimns 2006 uwmdhs&amzd&m-wuﬂv&
Fatr, 5 ermplogas cins o £t as £,

Noto e

FRP



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

W aoevte oreicz 0804 coren
o b
Ll 000 oe Bugnay SGNA T
10 Y93 "uepum AT AR 011 o oo 00W3
T3 NP3 VOpanT i uoued 01 W wuer Agoant 0083
3wl Fossun 3 wisippy ool e
si090s10 § seokordura - aupId Auvduod - 18
Poywr) (wdicog) oadard weg
aery
mimzeve etz eawisa epramy
AR §. o
sKSTnTSy g
padaciatdd S0 AZD DGR W o
Faaleld ADL ATOD TUEANE VOO o835 wesarn 07 poose-gesseom S
o waldia 0020
wieee
12 e DN SALEG o
oL 28 v
? SEMPPY nny Koy

oyposn Aveduisy -

F5019890 HOGUNN pasatxiBay Aurduion
Payu (Wudaooy) oodolg ung

ary



Appendix E
Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 FRP

nspuzn v

a7 141
Shares porahare  Calted Up
) 1o

No.OT Callodi Up Tora) Amy.

Trpe  Moming
Vatie

8 508 ver 21300
e sty

Addrese
$10 Corron Swer, Lonten, ECANSSU

P N R

Nee.

B2 - Company Credftors - Consumar Craditars
Company Ragistored Number: 08881053

Company Roglstared Numbt; Q8861055
Bam Propeo (Moorpark) Limtted

EHam Propeo (Moorpark) Limited

o L

€ - Bhareholdors

e
D A P O} s
1 Ortiriary Exion Yorafmy
Pom tory

Koy
0 Tonaitng
Soraime
rmien

Axeta



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rufe 238

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Naon o Cooaey e smber
Barn Fropms (Hewark) Lined fosdn

T o Gt of . Ths D & Propety Coom o st
ooz, inesa eury :
Enghnd & Waies

Sutaert vs b0 e wta ot
am Propcn (Newart] Umies
410 Caornon Street

London
ECANEEY

Statement of Truth

stsiod in ths 1 f aitevs arn & 62, trie tho i of
ioe above nersed camaany 83 3t 22 Mardh 701 et fat e compsTy onweDe ddmincrakon, |
e y o caums
$ntn Cace, 3 fabw statemadd it s
b,

ot hme Txrt\cfh\g Sanves oo

S S

Sinag LA/ 4 —
owe iy

Rudo 336

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

\ wmedcom [
Bam Propeo (Newsnk) Linied i, oasatore
.tlhe"l;ghca:\o{»;o; 'I-’:;lm“h»& onpmy“w Co\m . o ! Sxncuensmne
Englerd & Waios * 0305292021
Statomes nxunﬂumo?.

Bar Propeo (Nevark) Limited

110 Cannon Stwet
Landon
ECANBEU
2021, 0% date trat v

Statemant of Truth

) Defieve Bua [acis statad Wt s siserverl of oie¥s w0 e, g snd comalets stammont of tha Goirs of
ihe ebavo aaimed company es af 22 March 2021 the doso Biat he company ontered aditistraion. |
undoratand tuat pruczedings for ComaM of COUNT Moy b EASGHS agnst anyane who makes, o caines
1004 mad, B fefSe atetemantin # Cocumient veritad Ly a statomans: of by without & hones! belied I ts
v,

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Sam Propen (Nowark) United
Cempany Registered Number: 06€81074
Stzlemani Of Affaks 85 #i 22 March 2021

A Summery of Astoty
Estmated b
Assets Book Vaiuo Reakoa
—_— £ £

Assats subfsol o fxad charge:
Land & Prooeny 354023055 294023050

Lf:»m. Group Facity {Nem 8y it e, m:’;‘g}
lnvoatec & sp F {Nem o} ! o)
Ovrcncy o ! . RN
tavgpac Tank P 169036529}
oo 603083%)
s jact o Moaiing charge:
oatdiariirincheiidl 110008 Uncerss
Uncharped azsete:

— oun 2814120

/4
SorR

Barm Propeo (Neviark) Limited
Company Registerod Numbes: 03881074
Statement Of Altalrs s & 22 March 2021

A1 - Summary of Linbiitles.

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Estimeted to
Reslise
£
Poge ) L
Freferent el Creciiors:s
Emaloyees {Noto b} 520
) 103
05
200 Preforustal Crncnans-
Yt Roverue 30 Cuzkams (s L
Socursd by foating hares pre 45 Sepamber 2000
Otar Py 15 Sepemben 2063 Fioeie Chargs Credors
L3
(150
[ aa
Estiomated toad 32015 pvehable for Roting chargy bokiern (2]
Defciancy o 075
2,52,
sz
i ~A
Total aesets avatlab b wnsacursd credisors AL
15599 120
v
Lot o BAN Holdeo 2) L 3283146
ELL LR
Estimaed
[exelueling aay ShEml in neagect of P.C'% post 16 Saptarbrer 2003) 502,14}
Foupont RARED T
Estimated dofictencylurslia a2 ngasds credzon ik m2m)
fezua0 306 cofed 1 conest
OCrcunasy Ehsics 100

Estimatod wtl defickneymurphss a2 sgardn membors

o el

e
Fo SIS

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepar'ed in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Inisolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BAM Propes (lewwert) Limitad
Accompanyleg Sotss ta e Statemont of Affvis
Note s Inaziac Bank Pic (‘n\u!ﬁc‘)
Companes i

s
130 Oves 90 CORPory's aSSals and § 08B UaETee BrKss & gioup of 13 Connected
mwn:a-momm:hmu&mhusvmunumnnawmnrmcwn‘)

Secured cohgations of the Graup ore inchded ta the mxmsnmwmh-
c:un.wezwvmummma-\nm iancs with the Grauzs
tm\w»ﬂmwmnumiws-mqi-mmmss e o o e

M!/d Campsay wil te determinad by curtant muned valies Bnd essei tentastions soss the.
G,
Hots b: The Statemant of Aftsirs does not include any estimated EablSes b respect of employen
s Ditind
® geds uncer Salrt Admins e e3aed by
nesors of Trsnshe e X
tens 2008, For Staromant of Allsks, 8 comingard kabdty

relation b employes dsima b sizisd 035,

Hotec: sroforental

FRP



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

e 103 NV RL R S L PG
Freg § srums

wo (%) X Bunitied 234BT

13 UOpUTY WIS UCARD 0L 1L PWWARNE  pavad

pecfiéepvisniibrtranciy ova S hosn, Tona

Pyeey P YY) apey o

cusaig § seohkojdws3 - saoypesd Aueduwon - 43

Ppogur] (yrenaN) 0odoag weg

e
st s e [E— .
TGy
ORI Punie) Soau3 y
CUOrEPIL L AZOR PORBI OBy Qgows Fod
&0 LOL060 402 ATI3 PR 0OMIY AT Wb IS Thy WURT HRSOML 00
S% oA 0013
MRS 039 N3 Vo) #Hva 000
a pr=— o R

woupor) Auedwon - §

PLOLGERO HUqUIN pasasIDey Auwdwon
PONLAT (umen) ourdosg wog

nory



|

Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

L MLV D10 WAV S smiste

Q\, p— . § anmb

Wil sems I |

' " @ w0 (01503 03y o
Gnpe el SRS SA

Dwywies dpemd 00N Rmson  edhL il owen _ Mu

evm e wava

" caopioyuINg © O
P4019800 sequiny prsis|doy Auedwod
pow (pamoN) oadord :Hu

Y

sck A gateg

o}l&.\.n./‘m. \\MM A

wo

Bupany soua o

g ke

SI0HPDID) sownsi0g - Wiipaly Aumdwo) - 78
74013040 eguINN punziley Ausduwog
POILE (peany) oodosd wig

swry




Directors’ Statements of Affairs
Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Pute 5.0

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

T | (s y
| Ban Prapee (o) tiwnd f | oo i
Lo il !
# iice, The fushass & Courts.

{ Emnmcwu.n. ce, Propeny Ceunts of tmmm {

. i

Stotmert a3 1 e atisin of
Bam Pioco {Sowans) Lisiied
110 Canvon Stael

London

2N

00 the 22 March 2021, tha e 21 (ho Compary enterdg Ddminisaion.

Statemont of Truth

1 BaNeve i (o0is sdsied 1 iy statement of a07S 0 8 S, i ara consv cucontof o s of
Fa s nermed company &5 ol 22 March 2021 tha date St the cemanry eatared sdwsaen.
FYand Dt froces b eyt of cur oy ba gt At s oo s, ¢ tnses
158 rde. e v 4

Fib Koo Yonctn, Pamex, Eolol

A

Ruse 330

Jo—
taame of Cargany

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Bam Prosco (Spien) Limees

mmo‘nc‘mofmaa The Businass & Property Counts of
Enghand & W i
i

Siatemont as to ho affzirs of
Bar, Proped (Spioes) Limitad
110 Connon Swoat

tondon

EC4NGEY

01 the 22 March 2021, the oo Tiotihe compery entered edmin'straton,

Statement of Truth

$ baieva e focts stated in s ctaiemes of afiies e a &, a0 930 complato iatement of e afirs of
mmmmmmyununmm‘mcmmnmw«unvm«d ‘mirdsirason. |

understand tial prossadings for «wmummummmm«.mum
10 be mads, uth withonst an honest beft s ks
truh,

Rt Nama ba_&-i WAk,
s OADLLR

Dund 20 [afny

FRP



Appendix E

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Bam Fropeo (Spiers} Limited
Company Registared Number: 08860957
Statersent Of Affoks es 31 22 March 2021

A~ Sumwmary of Asaets

Assaie Book Valve

£
Assets eutjec tc fized charge;
Land & Property JANA AMISZESS
CaptalEiod Tansacion Costs 140,2605% K
xasto: Ravaiving Group Fochty Noie 8} . @re80s
Defckency o4 T35,
ievester Sam P e RBATIED
atconsy o et BTLES

Asaats subiact (o foating cherge:

Unchergd avaats:
Loan 1 Sivedes Care Csicconla i 1BAETA2

Extimatsd totat ssets wveilsbie for preferertiai crudiiom

PR // -
P WSS &

Bam Propco {Spiers) Limited
Comparny Rogisterad Numbear; 0560867
Statemunt Of Affalrs as at 22 March 2021

A1 - Summary of Ligbiiitios

FRP

fthas.
Preforenta) Crasion:
Emptoyees (ot by

208 Sxafaroret Qrectore:-
Hbz Revomau w1 Cartoms (oo €}

[ oo 13, e 700
Cuher 75 13 Segiesmber 2003 Rastn) Chasge Credizss

Deticency Wid

‘Total seats avaliaio 1o unsecured araditors

e 182

£ean fram BAM Holdea €2) Lid

ragan ol craditors
{exetuting ary shortafl In ruspect Gf £.C's post 16 Septembur 2003}

Fespantie
Esfimated deficlancyisurotus as regards craditors

I33ved ant eabed up cogital
Qrdooy Snorus

~2308285




—

Apperbdix E

Directc|>rs’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

8AM Fropca (Ssiers) Limked
Accampanying Hoses to the Ststamant of Asirs

Boto £ v Back P iovesa€Y vt benelof b sonaza Vol o iy regitrsd o
Comsnmes House over lho Company's BSa%ts 30 b ciss guararies 3wy 2 o grous of

wnask

The tas sacored obigatons of the Groap e tnckuded in b Company's Ssusmm of At ot
£37,452 106.52, oelny the oot abiky ud i dcurdancs ¥ L‘»a Grop's securdy s
Tre beok vakse of sl

Esblity of he Comrpary 4id be defacmned by Cuttent mamkes vatues and asiet (esfaatons across
Graup.

nmvmmmme Alisi o3 ot liSudo any esimaiag fabifies i respect of emplayee.

nmummmnﬂm 3 4370 beon adoted 2y them

of Employment) Ragm!brum Fﬂ va pwposes ¥ G Sﬂ‘.ﬂ\‘\ﬁ«’ﬂﬂ Ah ing. @ conungent Eabliy In
Fetabo B erapioyes daims s si2let

Noto € Thare usioms

13 connestad
Eimied compasies sepmlares i e UK. Tho Groua Gtutiure can bé found 4t Apperdix A {he Grotw™)

U

s

FRP



'

Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

T

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

ERAR O/ aan

oo 000 000 Bupmoy s8I 2
NI NS 00000} 10048 vouxt it PN BIVSG 0O2AT

N0 NYOR "9000] WA Voued D38 1HoQ TRWTS MpouRL 0083

Py 3 oo 3 ssampy ousmy Aoy

ovemewey 6z

620001 7 £00KOIKIWA - RNPOID AuTAWOD * 18
pasjun (s20105) 03dosg wwg
mozy

LECTS I P

¥R § * e

Cuyimoy Gy y

404 AZDF DUTIBUZ 0pucn |

dOL ACDT T3 OpIK] 1255 lumEass (6 X Sewgomie U
N P93 Oesmo e o gh sn@emv o

3
g iy Aox

0PN Auednog - g

15009080 Haquiny PRy Auwdwoy
payuiry (sJoi05) 03dosg weg

viszy



Appendix E

FRP

Directors’ Statements of Affairs

Prepared in accordance with Rules 3.30 and 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

BT a5 83 P

le.l\a}% - §4 ot

n Blmia L SR A0 -

o w0t v ot Aimago 130 KaFy r0m TG UTAR) 0L} oy () odid Ve 00BH
Gneoms Diued ks STIA

iy s dNoued i0ON  wupion AL avuppy oo fon

Geizorwhar

SI9PIOUIITG - D

29600880 Lo pasoisiBey Ausdwod
ponwn (ss01dg) 03dosg wag

sy

108102 A8 Bk £pcotas

TR G

gy caaud o

vy wuen | Aax

DOLPBI) 1UNELOY - KioHPoI Kueduiog - zg
(5600880 0QWNN POsoIsBey Kusdwod
paiw (mioydg) o3dosg wug

nozy



